
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, June 20, 2022 7:00 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING
Bill Watson called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

I.1. Pledge to the Flag

I.2. Roll Call

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

I.4. Recognition of Recording
No recording of the meeting took place.

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA

II.1.Approval of Agenda for June 20, 2022

II.2.Approval of minutes of May 16, 2022

II.3.Claims Payable

II.4.Business Manager's and Financial Reports

II.4.a. Working Monthly Budget

II.4.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts

II.4.c. Activity Accounts

II.4.d. County Treasurer's Report

III. REPORTS

III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson  

III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson

III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod, Shaun Hess, Art Frerichs 



III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs, Art Steiner  

III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson, Lisa Kaufman, Art Frerichs  

III.6. Student Council Report

III.7. Virtual CIO Report  (Next Report July 18, 2022)

III.8. Early Childhood Director's Report 

III.9. Activity Director's Report

III.10. Secondary Principal's Report

III.11. Elementary Principal's Report

III.12. Superintendent's Report

IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

V. OLD BUSINESS

V.1. Second and final review of policy sections 0900 Building & Sites

V.2. Consider Interlocal Agreement for ESU 13 Panhandle New Beginnings 
Treatment Facility

VI. NEW BUSINESS

VI.1. First reading review of policy section 0300 Administration

VI.2. Consider / possibly approve Audit Engagement letter from Rauner & 
Associates, P.C.

VI.3. Consider possible adoption of new Elementary English Language Arts 
Curriculum for 2022-2023
Adoption of ARC Core Small/Essential K-6 English Language Arts Curriculum 
in the amount of $134,375 to be paid with ESSER III funds as recommended 
by the Curriculum Committee passed unanimously.

VI.4. Consider / possibly approve the 2022-2023 Early Childhood Parent 
Handbook

VI.5. Consider Mobius bid for Ag Building Data Cabling, IP Phones, Security 
System and Cameras



VI.6. Consider CDW-G Quote for Ag Building Switch, Access Points, 
hardware, support and subscription

VI.7. Review graduation requirements for Spanish and consider waiving due to 
lack of a teacher

VI.8. Consider / possibly approve offering DL Spanish I through Hemingford 
and DL Spanish 2 through Kimball for the 2022-2023 school year

VI.9. Consider / possibly approve transfer of $59,850 from the Special Building 
Fund back to the General Fund due to fund requirements

VI.10. Consider increasing base pay of Bus Drivers

VI.11. Consider stipend increase for Girls Basketball Coach with 10 years of 
coaching at Morrill

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date - July 18, 2022

VIII. ADJOURNMENT
Meeting was adjourned at 8:14 pm.



Automatic Payment1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/06/2022 51.90NEBRRETI52020400 NEBRASKA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

51.900.00Automatic Payment Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/17/2022 250.00AAPORTAPOT42282 A & A Porta Potties LLC

06/17/2022 100.00ADMINPARTN42283 Admin Partners LLC

06/17/2022 2,817.81AMAZON42284 Amazon Capital Services

06/17/2022 4,075.52BLUFSANI42285 Bluffs Facility Solutions

06/17/2022 47.50CASCADESCH42286 Cascade School Supplies

06/17/2022 276.00CONSCIOUSD42287 Conscious Discipline

06/17/2022 1,575.05EGANSUPPLY42288 Egan Supply Co.

06/17/2022 184.91EREMOTEHEL42289 ERH Technology Solutions

06/17/2022 1,392.78HORSCREE42290 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.

06/17/2022 615.35JIRDONS42291 JIRDON AGRI CHEMICALS INC.

06/17/2022 72.10SHERWOODJO42292 Joe Sherwood

06/17/2022 13.99LAKELEAR42293 LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS

06/17/2022 270.00LOGOZ42294 Logoz LLC

06/17/2022 5,462.06MC42295 MASTER CARD

06/17/2022 23.30MATHESONTR42296 Matheson Tri-Gas

06/17/2022 2,122.07MENARDS42297 Menards

06/17/2022 1,100.00MORRACTI42298 MPS -- ACTIVITIES FUND

06/17/2022 348.80MPSCAFETER42299 MPS---Cafeteria

06/17/2022 265.00NAAEINC42300 NAAE, Inc.

06/17/2022 930.00NSAA42301 NEBRASKA SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATION

06/17/2022 13.00ONESOURCE42302 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND CHECK
COMPAN

06/17/2022 1,121.03PAPER10142303 PAPER101

06/17/2022 1,906.38VISA42304 PLATTE VALLEY BANK VISA

06/17/2022 104.80QUALITYKEA42305 Quality Inn

06/17/2022 185.00RAYDERR42306 RAY DERR

06/17/2022 125.00RITZVIRG42307 Virgil Ritz

06/17/2022 149.02ROSEBROS42308 ROSE BROS INC

06/17/2022 20,042.55RUSSEXCA42309 RUSSELL'S EXCAVATION

06/17/2022 170.00SSPLUB42310 S & S PLUMBING LLC

06/17/2022 500.00SAVVASLEAR42311 Savvas Learning Company LLC

06/17/2022 520.00SIMMONS42312 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PC

06/17/2022 300.00SPECTRUM42313 SPECTRUM

06/17/2022 1,197.44TODAYSCLAS42314 Today's Classroom

06/17/2022 112.00TRANSWESTF42315 Transwest Ford

06/17/2022 3,409.25UNL42316 University of Nebraska Lincoln

06/17/2022 819.24VOICENEWS42317 Voice News

06/17/2022 483.80WPCI42318 WPCI - INCORP.

06/17/2022 33,747.29ESU1342319 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13

06/17/2022 259.49ASCENTRAL42320 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA

06/17/2022 1,549.92BLACKHILLS42321 Black Hills Energy

06/17/2022 219.64CENTELEM42322 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)

06/17/2022 648.00CENTHIGH42323 CENTURYLINK (JR&SR HIGH)

06/17/2022 520.00CONNPOIN42324 CONNECTING POINT

06/17/2022 5,130.00EREMOTEHEL42325 ERH Technology Solutions

06/17/2022 800.00GREAAMER42326 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.

06/17/2022 383.36IDEALLINE42327 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY

06/17/2022 52.04MOBIUSES42328 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

06/17/2022 1,380.80MORRHARD42329 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES

06/17/2022 616.05MORRSUPP42330 MORRILL SUPPLY

06/17/2022 78.60ROCKYMOUNT42331 Rocky Mountain Air Solutions

06/17/2022 306.30SCHOOLHEAL42332 School Health Corporation

06/17/2022 10,955.24VILLMORR42333 VILLAGE OF MORRILL
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Check1Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/17/2022 3,059.66WESTCO42334 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY

06/17/2022 1,841.71WEX42335 WEX BANK

06/17/2022 06/17/2022 7,791.37PAPER101X42336 PAPER101

06/17/2022 7,791.37PAPER10142337 PAPER101

122,440.227,791.37Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

122,492.127,791.371 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check5Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/03/2022 85.16EPICSPORTS7968 Epic Sports

06/03/2022 175.00NIOBRARACO7969 Niobrara County School

06/03/2022 250.00SCOTTSBLUF7970 Scottsbluff Boys Basketball

06/03/2022 895.00UNIVERSALC7971 Universal Cheerleaders Association

06/03/2022 265.00VISIONSPOR7972 Vision Sporting Goods

06/03/2022 636.00PANAC7973 Panhandle Athletic Conference

06/08/2022 290.81CASHWA7974 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06/09/2022 1,220.29TEAMLEADER7975 Teamleader

06/09/2022 06/09/2022 737.17OMNICHEERX7976 Omni Cheer

06/09/2022 427.22ELITESPORT7977 Elite Sportswear LP

06/13/2022 125.00SCOTTSBGIL7978 Scottsbluff Girls Basketball

06/14/2022 2,645.26MC7979 MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 866.39UNIVERSALA7980 Universal Athletic, LLC

06/14/2022 75.00VOICENEWS7981 Voice News

06/15/2022 50.00PVB27982 PVB/BaileeSteiner

06/17/2022 175.00BRIDGEPOR27983 Bridgeport Girls Basketball

06/17/2022 1,650.00UNKFOOTBAL7984 UNK Football Camp

9,831.13737.17Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

9,831.13737.175 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check6Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/06/2022 06/06/2022 1,293.23MPSGENX12516 MPS -- GENERAL FUND

06/06/2022 06/06/2022 1,082.81MPSGENX12517 MPS -- GENERAL FUND

06/08/2022 7,074.70CASHWA12518 CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06/15/2022 63.41CENTCAFE12523 CENTURYLINK (CAF)

06/15/2022 217.14MC12524 MASTER CARD

06/17/2022 717.45RUSSEXCA12525 RUSSELL'S EXCAVATION

8,072.702,376.04Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

8,072.702,376.046 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

Check8Checking Account ID:

Check Number Void Date Entity IDCleared AmountCheck Date Entity NameVoid

Check Type:

06/17/2022 46,612.92RUSSEXCA1126 RUSSELL'S EXCAVATION

46,612.920.00Check Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

46,612.920.008 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account Total:

187,008.8710,904.58Void Total: Total without Voids:Grand Total:
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2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22
General
Cafeteria
Depreciation
Activity
QCPUF
Spec Building
Empl Benefit

Sioux County
FUNDS TOTAL

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22
September 1,194,605.16$      1,209,297.80$       
October 369,165.37$         500,826.00$          
November 242,129.60$         249,382.60$          
December 235,045.35$         352,088.82$          
January 615,206.37$         632,687.15$          
February 585,057.53$         629,911.29$          
March 432,793.44$         355,228.26$          
April 481,455.09$         537,162.58$          
May 1,462,654.73$      1,306,322.03$       
June 407,993.42$         663,640.80$          
July 155,709.36$         57,368.33$            
August 78,397.20$            80,234.32$            
Running Total 5,618,112.64$      5,772,906.53$       
Total Revenue 6,260,212.62$      6,574,149.98$       6,698,096.95$   

Total Revenue Total Expenditures 296,117.66$    

Total Revenue Total Expenditures 426,767.16$    
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

September 669,050.35$         730,095.45$          Total Revenue Total Expenditures 722,118.22$    
October 551,904.96$         574,712.87$          
November 522,609.86$         540,101.36$          ARP Grant
December 503,391.79$         522,530.22$          ARP Grant
January 495,847.13$         509,049.06$          
February 504,797.44$         516,363.91$          
March 491,113.91$         530,514.55$          
April 502,735.07$         520,357.43$          
May 474,654.64$         538,437.67$          
June 468,018.61$         511,141.22$          
July 510,552.99$         547,398.13$          
August 777,646.19$         518,675.63$          
Running Total 4,716,105.15$      4,982,162.52$       
Total Expenditures 6,472,322.94$      6,559,377.50$       5,597,252.92$   
Annual Budget 7,013,255.98$      7,304,118.21$       

% of Budget Spent 67% 68% 62%

Monthly Finance Report to the Board 
June 2022

Reconciled Balances as of May 31, 2022 June GF Expenditures

825,132.50$                                              1,150,102.79$   GF Bills Payable 75,967.41$                  122,440.22$                 

290,460.33$                                              77,883.69$        511,141.22$                561,787.47$                 
44,330.67$                                                71,693.40$        GF Payroll 435,173.81$                439,347.25$                 

68,659.19$                                                104,711.61$      June Revenue
211,929.74$                                              293,096.84$      Beginning Cash 1,150,102.79$              
190,370.39$                                              155,389.39$      State Aid (expected June 30) 183,793.00$                 

14,309.19$                                                19,072.62$        Scottsbluff County 320,384.32$                 

1,645,192.01$                                          1,871,950.34$   
87,323.98$                   

May SPED state payment 22,123.00$                   
June SPED state payment

Transfer back from Special Building Fund

1,265,268.99$   

June Cafeteria Expenditures

370,461.37$      
268,078.67$      

CF Bills Payable 15,578.27$                   8,072.70$                     

Three Year Comparison

Early Childhood Revenue 15,554.71$                   

GF Revenue  

Total Month Available 1,863,972.80$              

607,567.24$      

June Revenue

554,165.22$      

Beginning Cash 71,693.40$                   

470,640.56$      

687,412.21$      

CF Payroll 10,693.86$                   9,026.44$                     

768,985.93$      

26,272.13$                  17,099.14$                   

No Kid Hungry Grant (11,684.00)$                  
Supply Chain Assistance Grant (11,998.38)$                  

1,705,516.76$   

 May SSO Claim  $                   13,544.43 

May CACFP Claim 515.66$                         

GF Expenditures $661,335.13
2020-21 Early Childhood Totals 

830,711.13$      $734,830.22
595,775.63$      Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

6,698,096.95$   
63,393.51$                   

2018-19 Early Childhood Totals
$542,140.90

Three Year Comparison 2019-20 Early Childhood Totals 

Running Total Revenue for 21-22 912,678.36$                 

Total Pride Cub Care 53,531.84$                   
5,597,252.92$   

Total Local Early Childhood Revenue 239,678.36$                 

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 24,147.25$                   
DayCare Parent Payments 29,384.59$                   

2,000.00$                     

May SFSP Claim  $                     1,322.40 

59,850.00$                   
24,841.00$                   

21-22 portion of TEEOSA FUNDING 673,000.00$                 9,074,969.96$   

660,015.24$      
666,990.75$      

546,829.73$      
Preschool Parent Payments 49,846.52$                   633,489.74$      

Total Preschool 98,746.52$                   

553,972.17$      85,400.00$                   
550,229.90$      
559,238.63$      

Headstart payments 48,900.00$                   

as of 6/17/2022











Working Monthly Budget 06/17/2022 12:52 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 111 1 003 Instructional Salaries Elem 380,000.00 272,575.48 453,000.00 280,139.43 38.16

01 1100 111 2 001 Instructional Salaries Sec 560,000.00 589,012.83 741,000.00 656,827.17 11.36

01 1100 111 4 000 Regular Flat Salaries 84,000.00 70,000.00 73,500.00 61,164.39 16.78

01 1100 123 1
003

Elementary Substitute Teachers 20,000.00 31,260.98 25,000.00 41,207.43 (64.83)

01 1100 123 2
001

Highschool Substitute Teachers 15,000.00 24,002.50 18,000.00 41,832.00 (132.40)

01 1100 150 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

3,000.00 6,806.63 7,500.00 1,745.88 76.72

01 1100 150 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 151 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 2,500.00 26,948.67 2,500.00 2,282.80 8.69

01 1100 151 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 1,500.00 360.00 2,500.00 2,225.20 10.99

01 1100 210 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary Blue
Cross Blue Shield

90,000.00 74,069.11 90,000.00 74,199.72 17.56

01 1100 210 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary Blue
Cross Blue Shield

130,000.00 107,006.23 130,000.00 97,672.04 24.87

01 1100 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 220 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 34,000.00 29,707.50 44,000.00 27,806.74 36.80

01 1100 220 2
001

Social Security Secondary 62,000.00 51,417.48 75,000.00 55,929.38 25.43

01 1100 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 6,500.00 5,331.43 6,500.00 4,655.68 28.37

01 1100 230 0
000

Retirement Makeups 0.00 0.00 0.00 559.24 0.00

01 1100 230 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 51,000.00 33,264.28 56,000.00 29,980.22 46.46

01 1100 230 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 100,000.00 62,814.19 98,000.00 64,864.46 33.81

01 1100 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 8,500.00 6,914.40 8,300.00 6,041.65 27.21

01 1100 237 0
000

RETIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 81,450.00 80,480.00 80,000.00 66,173.00 17.28

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 8,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE BENEFIT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 320 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 4,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 210.88 89.46

01 1100 320 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 4,000.00 1,247.95 2,000.00 500.00 75.00

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 500.00 497.55 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 500.00 151.92 500.00 368.02 26.40

01 1100 350 0
000

ADVERTISING /PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 350 1
003

ADVERTISING / PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page:
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%
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Number



01 1100 350 2
001

ADVERTISING/PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 350 3
005

ADVERTISING /PRINTING/STAFF
RECRUITMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

35,500.00 42,334.09 55,000.00 40,282.78 26.76

01 1100 443 0
000

Copier-Lease District 35,000.00 15,333.58 30,000.00 17,611.07 41.30

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 4,437.40 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 610 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 10,000.00 43.08 2,500.00 1,977.64 20.89

01 1100 610 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 20,000.00 18,436.06 20,000.00 24,788.29 (35.80)

01 1100 610 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 25,000.00 9,683.96 20,000.00 45,288.38 (142.31)

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 60,000.00 2,499.13 15,000.00 23,054.22 (53.69)

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 60,000.00 4,758.92 15,000.00 4,825.13 67.83

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 10,000.00 3,228.04 10,000.00 3,520.26 64.80

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 50,000.00 21,437.80 10,000.00 599.70 94.00

01 1100 734 1
003

COMPUTER HARDWARE ELEM 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,118.01 0.00

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 437.99 0.00 322.51 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 25,000.00 8,882.16 20,000.00 8,172.29 59.14

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 14,010.84 15,000.00 7,637.12 49.09

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 7,887.55 10,000.00 2,688.88 73.11

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 5,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 96.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,999,450.00 1,636,029.73 2,145,800.00 1,698,371.61 20.59Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 111 0 000 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 150 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 610 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 2,349.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 24,349.30 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 111 1 003 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

72,800.00 60,666.70 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 4,300.00 2,983.04 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 6,400.00 4,339.66 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 8,900.00 6,721.15 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1150 230 3
005

LEP RETIREMENT - PRE K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Page:
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1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 92,400.00 74,710.55 1,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 111 1 003 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 382,000.00 344,302.91 411,720.00 310,004.38 24.71

01 1160 111 4 000 REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 63,000.00 65,688.64 81,000.00 63,311.24 21.84

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 30,000.00 27,007.02 37,000.00 23,972.39 35.21

01 1160 220 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 38,000.00 36,999.00 48,000.00 30,499.74 36.46

01 1160 230 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 513,000.00 473,997.57 577,720.00 427,787.75 25.95Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 111 3 005 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 220,000.00 195,205.55 248,448.75 182,570.22 26.52

01 1190 112 3
005

Preschool Instructional Aides 154,720.00 172,635.10 290,000.00 189,493.15 34.66

01 1190 123 3
005

PreK Substitute Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,728.04 0.00

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 50,000.00 74,528.35 0.00 52,262.11 0.00

01 1190 150 3
005

Preschool Building Coordinator 45,000.00 33,198.96 42,000.00 29,872.28 28.88

01 1190 210 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 60,000.00 56,716.05 57,000.00 53,090.54 6.86

01 1190 220 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 37,000.00 37,812.36 47,000.00 36,343.49 22.67

01 1190 230 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 48,000.00 39,326.50 61,000.00 72,297.31 (18.52)

01 1190 320 3
005

PROF DEV 5,000.00 3,087.11 3,500.00 3,743.55 (6.96)

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 1,000.00 64.00 1,000.00 284.90 71.51

01 1190 610 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 12,000.00 13,417.23 12,000.00 10,436.52 (7.33)

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 2,500.00 2,316.87 2,500.00 3,435.00 (37.40)

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 3,500.00 3,911.08 5,000.00 834.46 83.31

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Hardware 1,000.00 2,013.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 1,500.00 634.50 1,500.00 1,675.55 (11.70)

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 641,720.00 634,866.66 771,448.75 642,067.12 16.45Total

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

01 1200 111 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 50,000.00 45,443.62 86,400.00 28,390.86 67.14

01 1200 111 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 0.00 833.30 0.00 40,919.34 0.00

01 1200 111 3
005

Sped Sal Preschool 53,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 19,286.57 54.08

01 1200 112 1
003

Sped Elem Aides 48,000.00 100,097.99 103,000.00 115,945.81 (12.57)

01 1200 112 2
001

Sped Sec Aides 68,000.00 61,001.07 68,000.00 64,693.86 4.86
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01 1200 112 2
001

Sped Sec Aides 68,000.00 61,001.07 68,000.00 64,693.86 4.86

01 1200 150 3
005

Sped Preschool Aides 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 210 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 11,000.00 18,695.98 24,000.00 24,674.27 (2.81)

01 1200 210 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,000.00 4,836.96 18,000.00 12,708.74 29.40

01 1200 210 3
005

Sped Bene Prek 11,000.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 220 1
003

Soc Sec 8,800.00 10,882.13 17,000.00 10,816.06 36.38

01 1200 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,200.00 4,692.97 11,009.00 7,992.27 27.40

01 1200 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,300.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,401.17 64.97

01 1200 230 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 14,000.00 14,410.18 20,600.00 21,764.10 (5.65)

01 1200 230 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,000.00 6,980.90 8,000.00 11,388.15 (42.35)

01 1200 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 4,300.00 0.00 5,200.00 4,181.46 19.59

01 1200 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,685.00 4,685.00 9,400.00 7,617.00 18.97

01 1200 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,685.00 9,370.00 4,600.00 3,805.00 17.28

01 1200 270 3
005

WORKER'S COMPENSATION 4,685.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 320 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 500.00 962.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 328 1
003

PROPERTY INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 4,914.70 (96.59)

01 1200 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

7,000.00 6,888.27 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 441 0
000

RENTALS OR LEASES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 14,052.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 561 2
001

HS Sped TUIT PD OTHER DIST 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 2,500.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 2,000.00 168.00 2,000.00 233.10 88.35

01 1200 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 2,000.00 470.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 580 3
005

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 591 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 15,000.00 18,992.43 20,000.00 14,615.20 26.92

01 1200 591 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 55,000.00 62,749.80 75,000.00 84,554.44 (12.74)

01 1200 591 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 47,000.00 13,243.05 20,000.00 42,841.81 (114.21)

01 1200 610 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 7,000.00 4,312.26 7,000.00 4,691.31 32.98

01 1200 610 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 8,200.00 7,534.79 9,000.00 8,052.55 10.53

Page:
4

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount
Number



01 1200 610 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 2,550.00 59.98 2,500.00 758.49 69.66

01 1200 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 500.00 330.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1200 735 1
003

SPED-COMPUTER SOFTWARE-
ELEM

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1200 810 0
000

Sped Fees 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,162.90 (132.58)

01 1200 890 0
000

OTHER MISC EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1200 SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

502,957.00 397,640.68 595,709.00 537,409.16 9.79Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 591 3
005

Sped Age 3-5 Contract Services 50,000.00 45,606.69 60,000.00 20,441.09 65.93

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

50,000.00 45,606.69 60,000.00 20,441.09 65.93Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 591 3
005

0-2 Sped Contracted Services 9,000.00 16,811.77 21,000.00 26,432.32 (25.87)

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

9,000.00 16,811.77 21,000.00 26,432.32 (25.87)Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 116 1
003

Guidance/LMHP Counselor Salary 64,000.00 46,751.81 44,000.00 32,681.26 25.72

01 2120 116 2
001

Guidance Counselor Secondary 62,000.00 51,479.20 0.00 35,774.80 0.00

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 21,000.00 8,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 210 1
003

Benefits 0.00 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 210 2
001

Benefits 0.00 14,321.72 5,600.00 7,552.17 (34.86)

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 1,000.00 669.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 220 1
003

Social Security 5,000.00 3,272.37 4,000.00 2,500.08 37.50

01 2120 220 2
001

Social Security 5,000.00 4,550.05 5,600.00 2,956.64 47.20

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 230 1
003

Retirement 6,400.00 4,618.08 5,200.00 3,228.21 37.92

01 2120 230 2
001

Retirement 6,100.00 6,038.97 7,200.00 3,533.77 50.92

01 2120 320 0
000

PROF DEV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,715.00 0.00

01 2120 580 1
003

GUIDANCE PROF-DEVELOPMENT 500.00 119.00 500.00 268.00 46.40

01 2120 580 2
001

GUIDANCE PROF Development 500.00 810.00 500.00 2,700.00 (440.00)
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01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

12,000.00 5,539.45 10,000.00 10,678.91 (6.79)

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 2,500.00 1,970.00 2,000.00 2,434.00 (21.70)

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 750.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 500.00 1,305.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 187,250.00 150,195.05 97,850.00 107,022.84 (9.37)Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 116 0
000

Salary Nurse 60,000.00 52,874.76 64,000.00 52,500.00 17.97

01 2130 150 1
003

Nurse Salary Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 293.75 0.00

01 2130 210 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 14,400.00 13,245.54 0.00 15,084.12 0.00

01 2130 220 0
000

Social Security 4,600.00 3,322.62 4,100.00 3,324.18 18.92

01 2130 220 1
003

GROUP INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.10 0.00

01 2130 220 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Retirement Nurse 0.00 5,785.29 7,000.00 5,185.80 25.92

01 2130 230 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.01 0.00

01 2130 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 5,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 500.00 321.00 500.00 191.70 61.66

01 2130 610 0
000

Supplies Nurse 3,500.00 676.09 1,500.00 2,426.36 (61.76)

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 182.37 300.00 125.00 58.33

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 (10.37) 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 90,200.00 76,407.67 77,400.00 79,171.65 (2.29)Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 112 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 11,000.00 14,135.49 17,000.00 11,593.01 31.81

01 2190 150 0
000

Non Instructional staff salaries/A/D 32,000.00 96,110.44 120,000.00 105,430.90 12.14

01 2190 151 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 160,000.00 80,355.57 152,000.00 86,582.30 43.04

01 2190 210 0
000

Insurance 7,200.00 8,561.21 11,000.00 5,644.28 48.69

01 2190 220 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 15,000.00 15,752.13 19,000.00 16,195.59 14.76

01 2190 230 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 25,000.00 19,558.02 25,000.00 17,407.11 30.37

01 2190 320 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 25,000.00 23,355.26 26,000.00 14,250.00 45.19

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

2,000.00 435.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0
000

Activity Supplies Purchases Athletics 25,000.00 13,870.33 25,000.00 25,717.31 (2.87)

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 15,000.00 3,864.27 8,000.00 11,092.30 (38.65)

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 9,000.00 504.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2190 739 0
000

Track/FTball Field Equipment 215,000.00 7,059.17 200,000.00 17,192.54 91.40

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 5,000.00 5,690.35 7,500.00 7,177.25 4.30

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 546,200.00 289,251.24 621,500.00 318,282.59 48.79Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 1,125.93 77.48

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 10,000.00 750.00 5,000.00 3,768.82 24.62

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 15,000.00 750.00 10,000.00 4,894.75 51.05Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 4,500.00 55.00

01 2212 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 20,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 391.08 96.09

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 30,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 4,891.08 75.54Total

2213 Instructional Staff Training

01 2213 330 2
001

EMPLOYEE TRAINING & PROF DEV -
Secondary

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2213 330 3
005

EMPLOYEE TRAINING & PROF DEV -
EC

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2213 Instructional Staff Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

2220 2220

01 2220 111 0
000

Salary Librarian 41,300.00 34,416.70 49,600.00 7,564.64 84.75

01 2220 112 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2220 112 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 20,000.00 19,022.44 21,000.00 19,492.88 7.18

01 2220 210 0
000

Benefit Library 10,500.00 8,750.00 10,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 220 0
000

Fica Librarian 3,200.00 3,302.29 4,600.00 578.70 87.42

01 2220 220 1
003

Elem Library Paraprofessional 1,600.00 1,455.23 2,000.00 1,491.22 25.44

01 2220 230 0
000

Retire Library 4,050.00 3,399.61 6,000.00 747.22 87.55

01 2220 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 1,950.00 207.79 350.00 1,060.04 (202.87)

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 610 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 1,000.00 240.86 1,000.00 469.20 53.08

01 2220 610 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 1,000.00 940.95 2,000.00 352.18 82.39

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 2,500.00 1,113.75 2,500.00 1,106.60 55.74

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,000.00 1,376.26 1,500.00 1,615.83 (7.72)

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 350.00 257.50 350.00 260.00 25.71

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 88,850.00 74,483.38 101,800.00 34,738.51 65.88Total

2230 Technical Services

01 2230 112 1
003

Computer Para - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,958.54 0.00

01 2230 114 0
000

Technology Assistant 24,000.00 21,517.20 25,000.00 21,780.79 12.88

01 2230 210 0
000

Benefit Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2230 210 1
003

Computer Aide - Health
Insurance/Benefits

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,921.08 0.00

01 2230 220 0
000

Fica Tech 1,900.00 1,646.06 1,900.00 1,666.22 12.30

01 2230 220 1
003

Computer Aide - Social
Security/Medicare

0.00 0.00 0.00 1,692.15 0.00

01 2230 230 0
000

Retire Tech 2,330.00 2,125.43 2,500.00 2,151.46 13.94

01 2230 230 1
003

Computer Aid - RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,352.52 0.00

01 2230 320 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 432 0
000

Technology Contracted Services 75,000.00 60,605.00 70,000.00 50,016.07 28.55

01 2230 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 610 0
000

Supplies Tech 750.00 4,423.67 5,000.00 3,486.88 30.26

01 2230 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 15,000.00 11,904.91 15,000.00 480.91 96.79

01 2230 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2230 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2230 890 0
000

Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2230 Technical Services 120,630.00 102,222.27 121,050.00 114,506.62 5.41Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 10,000.00 3,890.00 8,000.00 18,967.34 (137.09)

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 10,000.00 9,190.00 10,000.00 450.00 95.50

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 520 0
000

District Liability Insurance 77,826.00 77,117.00 80,000.00 81,393.00 (1.74)

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 4,000.00 680.50 3,000.00 2,508.24 16.39

01 2310 610 0
000

Supplies Board 500.00 38.91 500.00 10.25 97.95

01 2310 699 0
000

BOARD CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 9,533.76 10,000.00 16,478.09 (64.78)

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 4,000.00 152.68 1,000.00 303.10 69.69
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01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 4,000.00 152.68 1,000.00 303.10 69.69

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 116,876.00 100,602.85 113,050.00 120,110.02 (6.25)Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 131,000.00 108,333.34 135,000.00 111,666.66 17.28

01 2320 150 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 31,200.00 30,283.54 41,000.00 52,638.50 (28.39)

01 2320 210 0
000

Benefits Supt 23,100.00 15,956.47 23,100.00 23,949.90 (3.68)

01 2320 220 0
000

Fica Supt 12,400.00 10,404.32 15,000.00 12,268.60 18.21

01 2320 230 0
000

Retire Supt 18,000.00 18,474.50 26,000.00 16,772.63 35.49

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 320 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 149.50 3,500.00 75.00 97.86

01 2320 432 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 42.00 2,000.00 2,224.56 (11.23)

01 2320 610 0
000

Office Supplies 250.00 139.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 699 0
000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 735 0
000

Comp Software Supt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,000.00 1,274.50 2,000.00 537.25 73.14

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 500.00 25.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 225,450.00 185,082.17 248,850.00 220,133.10 11.54Total

2330 District Legal Services

01 2330 317 0
000

LEGAL SERVICES 10,000.00 2,426.00 10,000.00 10,836.08 (8.36)

2330 District Legal Services 10,000.00 2,426.00 10,000.00 10,836.08 (8.36)Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 111 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 107,000.00 89,361.66 90,000.00 82,500.00 8.33

01 2410 111 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 91,000.00 73,418.34 90,000.00 75,000.00 16.67

01 2410 150 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 36,000.00 31,812.02 40,000.00 33,280.85 16.80

01 2410 150 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 29,500.00 27,697.63 37,000.00 35,715.32 3.47

01 2410 210 1
003

Benefit Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 210 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 7,400.00 13,997.45 0.00 319.31 0.00

01 2410 220 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 11,000.00 9,209.43 16,000.00 8,857.25 44.64

01 2410 220 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 9,300.00 6,818.76 11,000.00 8,101.02 26.35

01 2410 230 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 14,000.00 11,811.50 12,392.00 4,597.10 62.90

01 2410 230 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 13,000.00 15,015.29 11,975.00 11,998.57 (0.20)

01 2410 320 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 1,927.13 2,000.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2410 320 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 1,927.13 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 320 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 1,000.00 124.64 2,000.00 210.00 89.50

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 358.00 64.20

01 2410 580 3
005

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE-
Director Earl

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.00 98.80

01 2410 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 338.65 1,000.00 132.40 86.76

01 2410 610 3
005

SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 733 1
003

Equip Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 733 2
001

Equip Sec Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 750.00 756.50 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 500.00 335.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2410 PRIN 325,050.00 282,624.00 317,867.00 261,801.82 17.64Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 116 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 77,000.00 62,594.00 85,000.00 66,024.97 22.32

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 0.00 25.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 6,000.00 4,486.31 6,460.00 5,026.56 22.19

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 7,500.00 5,958.58 8,400.00 7,087.65 15.62

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 2,057.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 315 0
000

Audit 14,000.00 13,793.00 18,000.00 16,942.98 5.87

01 2510 320 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 7,500.00 724.88 5,000.00 2,178.62 56.43

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 31.00 500.00 321.00 35.80

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 5,000.00 2,234.72 5,000.00 5,531.83 (10.64)

01 2510 382 0
000

E-rate 15,500.00 1,240.54 15,500.00 905.55 94.16

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 2,200.00 1,133.67 2,200.00 2,533.49 (15.16)

01 2510 580 0
000

Travel/Mileage Expenses-General 2,500.00 462.82 2,500.00 569.62 77.22

01 2510 610 0
000

Supplies General 2,000.00 6,173.45 7,000.00 2,152.92 69.24

01 2510 699 0
000

BUSINESS SVCS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 750.00 0.00 750.00 879.99 (17.33)
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01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 6,500.00 7,700.00 8,000.00 15,636.32 (95.45)

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 1,500.00 720.22 1,000.00 1,172.55 (17.26)

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 149,450.00 109,336.57 165,810.00 126,964.05 23.43Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 150 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 62,500.00 35,248.66 62,500.00 28,693.46 54.09

01 2610 150 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 50,000.00 36,369.74 50,000.00 45,387.25 9.23

01 2610 150 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 16,000.00 6,253.59 10,000.00 4,023.74 59.76

01 2610 210 1
003

Benefits Elem 8,000.00 4,886.97 7,000.00 3,733.68 46.66

01 2610 210 2
001

Benefits Sec 7,000.00 4,836.96 7,000.00 9,956.48 (42.24)

01 2610 210 3
005

BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 4,800.00 2,562.17 4,500.00 2,077.77 53.83

01 2610 220 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 3,825.00 2,730.92 3,900.00 3,420.80 12.29

01 2610 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

1,300.00 385.82 500.00 307.83 38.43

01 2610 230 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 6,100.00 4,855.19 6,000.00 2,688.86 55.19

01 2610 230 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 4,900.00 4,008.28 5,000.00 4,463.50 10.73

01 2610 230 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 15,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 431 0
000

Repairs and Maintenance 7,500.00 915.75 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 610 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 2,500.00 3,607.28 5,000.00 1,766.36 (0.18)

01 2610 610 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 7,935.11 15,000.00 7,153.16 52.31

01 2610 610 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 6,346.12 15,000.00 9,327.68 37.82

01 2610 610 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 6,000.00 2,221.37 6,000.00 3,854.81 35.75

01 2610 621 1
003

Heat - Elem 162,000.00 77,957.27 150,000.00 79,820.19 46.79

01 2610 621 2
001

Heat - Highschool 65,000.00 45,761.84 70,000.00 50,018.03 28.55

01 2610 621 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 10,200.00 7,532.51 12,000.00 6,598.36 45.01

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 5,000.00 2,209.81 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 468,325.00 256,625.36 439,900.00 263,291.96 39.41Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 150 0
000

District Maintenance Salaries 65,000.00 66,340.52 90,000.00 100,580.03 (11.76)

01 2620 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 10,000.00 9,598.46 14,000.00 13,067.88 6.66

01 2620 210 1
003

HEALTH INSURANCE-
MAINTENANCE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 2620 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 5,000.00 5,029.89 7,000.00 7,661.78 (9.45)

01 2620 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,400.00 8,666.91 12,000.00 9,935.09 17.21

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 10,000.00 206.00 10,000.00 151.48 98.49

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,112.93 5,000.00 1,262.25 74.76

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 1,302.63 5,000.00 3,500.65 29.99

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 4,000.00 120.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 610 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 10,000.00 6,488.69 10,000.00 6,122.91 38.77

01 2620 610 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 6,000.00 3,922.54 10,000.00 2,132.75 78.67

01 2620 610 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 6,000.00 6,552.39 15,000.00 10,939.85 27.07

01 2620 610 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 2,069.05 2,500.00 916.05 63.36

01 2620 699 0
000

CUSTODIAL/MAINT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 25,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 2,047.45 91.81

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00 33.17 99.83

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 5,000.00 1,546.59 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 5,000.00 2,062.81 5,000.00 1,365.11 72.70

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

2,500.00 996.70 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 890 0
000

Maint-Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 192,400.00 116,016.11 239,000.00 159,716.45 33.17Total

2660 Security

01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security/School Resource 40,000.00 6,926.77 15,000.00 4,712.43 57.92

2660 Security 40,000.00 6,926.77 15,000.00 4,712.43 57.92Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 112 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 22,000.00 4,107.58 6,000.00 6,324.15 (5.40)

01 2710 150 0
000

Salary Bus 90,000.00 106,062.20 110,000.00 88,695.72 19.37

01 2710 210 0
000

Benefits 0.00 2,206.19 0.00 4,078.94 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Fica Bus 8,500.00 8,362.51 9,000.00 6,959.70 22.67

01 2710 230 0
000

Retire Bus 11,000.00 8,361.98 9,000.00 9,472.90 (5.25)

01 2710 610 0
000

Supplies 7,000.00 1,042.46 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 35,000.00 31,385.59 40,000.00 45,547.59 (13.87)

01 2710 699 0
000

TRANSPORTATION CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 732 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 99,000.00 11.00 75,000.00 280.00 99.63

01 2710 739 0
000

Other Equipment Tires/Parts 37,000.00 7,527.44 35,000.00 10,565.14 69.81
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01 2710 890 0
000

Other 3,500.00 6,875.51 10,000.00 4,599.86 54.00

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 313,000.00 175,942.46 301,000.00 176,524.00 41.35Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 150 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

12,131.09 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 230 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 470.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2712 610 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 15,951.09 0.00 14,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 570.00 573.75 (0.66)

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 0.00 0.00 8,070.00 8,073.75 (0.05)Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 111 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 210 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 320 0
000

OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 610 0
000

Community Service 8,000.00 2,248.30 8,000.00 1,399.91 82.50

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 8,000.00 2,248.30 8,000.00 1,399.91 82.50Total

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD

01 3540 111 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--INST SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 210 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 220 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--
FICA/MEDICARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 230 0
000

EARLY CHILDHOOD--RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 3540 237 0
000

RETIREMENT ADJ -- EARLY
INTERVENING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL--EARLY
INTERVENING

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 610 0
000

SUPPLIES--EARLY INTERVENING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3540 890 0
000

OTHER -- EARLY INTERVENING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3540 STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

3999 ED QUEST

01 3999 890 0
000

ED QUEST MINI GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3999 ED QUEST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 700 0
000

Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 700 9
000

Repay Bond Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0
000

Repay Building Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 702 0
000

REPAY DEPRECIAITON FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 720 0
000 000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 111 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 120,000.00 95,193.40 8,000.00 61,100.00 (663.75)

01 6200 112 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 150 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 65,000.00 56,127.47 0.00 59,195.15 0.00

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 0.00 12,232.46 0.00 3,657.96 0.00

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 14,000.00 9,672.60 8,000.00 7,734.01 3.32

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 17,500.00 18,045.61 9,200.00 11,882.50 (29.16)

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 610 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6200 734 0
000

Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 735 0
000

TITLE I COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

220,500.00 192,771.54 28,700.00 143,569.62 (400.24)Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6210 112 0
000

TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 220 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6210 230 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 111 0
000

SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 210 0
000

BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 220 0
000

SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 230 0
000

TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 320 0
000

PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 330 0
000

TITLE IIA-EMPLOYEE TRAINING &
DEV SVCS

0.00 0.00 0.00 17,889.97 0.00

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,036.23 0.00

01 6310 610 0
000

SUPPLIES -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 890 0
000

Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 19,926.20 0.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 591 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 890 0
000

IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 111 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 220 3
005

IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 230 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 580 3
005

IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 591 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6406 890 0
000

IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 3,478.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6408 111 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 50,000.00 56,729.20 71,000.00 65,242.00 8.11

01 6408 150 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 9,000.00 8,750.00 0.00 18,686.09 0.00

01 6408 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 4,000.00 4,986.40 6,200.00 5,480.97 11.60

01 6408 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 4,800.00 5,603.60 8,000.00 6,444.52 19.44
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01 6408 230 0
000

01 6408 270 2
001

IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 480 0
000

IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 580 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 591 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 22,548.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 610 0
000

IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 734 0
000

IDEA--EP COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6408 890 0
000

IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6408 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 90,348.00 76,069.20 85,200.00 95,853.58 (12.50)Total

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 6412 313 0
000

CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6421 IDEA PART-B (611) ARP - EP

01 6421 591 0
000

IDEA B-EP (ARP) Services Purchased
from ESU or district

0.00 0.00 0.00 36,392.40 0.00

6421 IDEA PART-B (611) ARP - EP 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,392.40 0.00Total

6422 IDEA PreK 619 ARP

01 6422 610 3
005

IDEA PreK 619 ARP-OTHER
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 886.93 0.00

6422 IDEA PreK 619 ARP 0.00 0.00 0.00 886.93 0.00Total

6690 Other Fed Non-Categorical Expenditures

01 6690 150 3
005

ARP Child Stabilization funds - Non
Instructional

0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

01 6690 151 3
005

ARP Bonus Teachers/Professional
Staff

0.00 0.00 0.00 16,849.97 0.00

01 6690 152 3
005

ARP Bonus Instructional Aides &
Assistants

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00

01 6690 220 3
005

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,595.01 0.00

01 6690 610 3
005

ARP Childcare Stabilization - OTHER
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 27,007.98 0.00

01 6690 731 3
005

ARP Childcare Stabilization -
Equipment

0.00 0.00 0.00 10,384.86 0.00

6690 Other Fed Non-Categorical Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,837.82 0.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 610 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

4,000.00 0.00 4,990.00 0.00 100.00Total

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS

01 6969 111 2
001

TITLE IV SALARIES 3,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 160.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 290.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 320 0
000

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 565 0
000

Title IV - Tuition to Post-Sec Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,580.00 0.00

01 6969 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 50,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 100.00
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01 6969 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 50,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6969 610 0
000

TITLE IV SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 500.00 0.00 500.00 2,904.76 (480.95)

01 6969 810 0
000

Title IV - DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 288.07 0.00

6969 TITLE IV GRANTS 56,950.00 0.00 57,800.00 5,772.83 90.01Total

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 6990 610 0
000

Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00

6992 REAP 30,242.00 0.00 35,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6996  ESSERS I

01 6996 111 1
003

ESSERS Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 0.00 100.00

01 6996 112 1
003

ESSERS Instructional Aides &
Assistants

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 116 1
003

Professional Non-certificated Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 131 1
003

Salaries for Overtime Instructional Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 216 1
003

ESSERS Insurance Prof. Non-
certificated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 221 1
003

Social Security Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 222 1
003

ESSERS SOCIAL SECURITY AIDES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 226 1
003

ESSERS SS Professional Non-
Certificated

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 231 1
003

Retirement Contributions Teachers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 232 1
003

Retirement Contributions Aides &
Assist.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 236 1
003

ESSERS Retirement Prof. Non-
certified

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6996 610 1
003

ESSERS - OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

01 6996 610 2
001

ESSERS - OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

6996  ESSERS I 0.00 0.00 41,590.00 1,800.00 95.67Total

6997 ESSERS II

01 6997 650 0
000

ESSER II - Supplies-Technology
Related

0.00 0.00 0.00 50,580.00 0.00

01 6997 734 0
000

ESSERS II - COMPUTER
HARDWARE

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6997 ESSERS II 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,580.00 0.00Total

6998 ESSERS III

01 6998 111 1
003

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6998 111 2
001

Salaries Teachers/Professional Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6998 111 3
005

ESSERS III Teacher Salaries-
Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 57,461.55 0.00

01 6998 112 3
005

ESSERS III Instructional Aides &
Assistants-Preschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 116 1
003

ESSERS III Professional Non-
certificated Staff

0.00 0.00 0.00 53,565.04 0.00

01 6998 116 2
001

ESSERS III Professional Non-
certificated Staff

0.00 0.00 0.00 20,738.80 0.00

01 6998 210 1
003

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00

01 6998 210 2
001

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,860.23 0.00

01 6998 210 3
005

Health Insurance/Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 220 1
003

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 4,600.00 4,365.49 5.10

01 6998 220 2
001

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,746.87 0.00

01 6998 220 3
005

Social Security/Medicare 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,338.39 0.00

01 6998 230 1
003

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,291.08 11.82

01 6998 230 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,048.56 0.00

01 6998 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,747.74 0.00

01 6998 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 290 3
005

OTHER BENEFITS FRINGE
BENEFITS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 291 3
005

FRINGE BENEFITS -
TEACHERS/PROF STAFF

0.00 0.00 0.00 14,761.25 0.00

01 6998 610 0
001

OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00

01 6998 610 0
003

Supplies and Materials- Elementary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 610 0
005

Supplies and Materials-Preschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6998 640 0
001

ESSERS III Curriculum 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 48,957.58 59.20

01 6998 643 0
003

Web/Cloud based software 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,579.71 0.00

01 6998 643 0
005

Web/Cloud based software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6998 ESSERS III 0.00 0.00 190,600.00 244,050.29 (28.04)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 756 2
001

Fee Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0
000

TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 890 0
000

Depreciation Fund Payables 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 1
003

Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 3
005

Coop Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 4
000

Reimb. Fund Xfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 10,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 10,000.00 40,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 318 0
000

Non Program-stipends 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 83,091.82 0.00 1,474,265.21 0.00 100.00Total

9004 Interfund Loan from QCPUF

01 9004 001 0
000

Interfund Loan - QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00

9004 Interfund Loan from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00Total

9999 CONTINGENCY

01 9999 999 9
000

CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9999 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 7,304,118.21 5,519,644.59 9,074,969.96 6,138,250.33 32.21
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02 Depreciation Fund

2600 SUPPORT SERVICES-MAINTENANCE AND
OPER

02 2600 699 0
000

DEPRECIATION CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2600 SUPPORT SERVICES-MAINTENANCE
AND OPER

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

02 2900 732 0
000

Vehicles 6,906.62 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 2900 733 0
000

Grounds & Maintenance Fixtures 0.00 30,726.06 0.00 74,989.63 0.00

02 2900 739 0
000

Other Equipment 625,617.28 0.00 34,000.00 118,334.94 (248.04)

2900 Early Retirement 632,523.90 35,726.06 34,000.00 193,324.57 (468.60)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

02 8000 911 0
000

TRANSFERS TO THE GENERAL
FUND

0.00 150,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 8000 912 0
000

TRANSFERS TO THE SCHOOL
LUNCH FUND

0.00 14,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 164,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

9010 Grounds

02 9010 111 1
003

Grounds - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

02 9010 111 2
001

Grounds - Secondary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9010 Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

02 Depreciation Fund 632,523.90 199,726.06 34,000.00 193,324.57 (468.60)
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03 Employee Benefit Fund

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

03 1100 699 0
000

EE BENEFIT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

2900 Early Retirement

03 2900 280 0
000

Employee Benefits 60,438.52 24,221.37 45,000.00 32,296.16 28.23

03 2900 290 0
000

FEES 0.00 72.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2900 Early Retirement 60,438.52 24,293.37 50,000.00 32,296.16 35.41Total

03 Employee Benefit Fund 60,438.52 24,293.37 50,000.00 32,296.16 35.41
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05 Activity Fund

2900 Early Retirement

05 2900 610 0
000 000

Spiritwear 272,541.82 2,149.29 0.00 865.75 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 051

ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,265.36 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 052

PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 302.40 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 053

Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations 0.00 23,023.02 0.00 5,392.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 100

MHS VOLLEYBALL 0.00 2,841.00 0.00 3,447.50 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 101

MHS FOOTBALL 0.00 3,804.00 0.00 2,578.14 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 102

MHS BOYS BASKETBALL 0.00 6,193.50 0.00 7,444.28 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 103

MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL 0.00 9,066.44 0.00 9,642.15 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 104

LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 105

MORRILL ONE ACTS 0.00 615.22 0.00 760.61 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 106

MHS CROSS COUNTRY 0.00 987.14 0.00 850.18 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 107

MHS GOLF 0.00 231.00 0.00 651.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 109

SPEECH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 110

MHS WRESTLING 0.00 2,263.60 0.00 1,605.62 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 111

CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD 0.00 3,937.28 0.00 5,097.51 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 116

MHS TRACK 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 120

HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE
FEES

0.00 39,534.65 0.00 47,379.65 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 121

SPED Activity Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 130

WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC)
SCHOLARSHIPS

0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 217

GRAD CLASS 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 220

Grad Class 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 221

GRAD CLASS 2019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 222

GRAD CLASS 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 223

GRAD CLASS 2020 0.00 210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 224

Alaric 0.00 1,832.85 0.00 1,615.70 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 225

MERICKI 0.00 6,616.84 0.00 1,399.21 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 226

Klaus 0.00 1,774.37 0.00 688.68 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 227

Sabio 0.00 1,152.82 0.00 5,304.34 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 301

ELEMENTARY GENERAL
ACTIVITIES/POP $

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 403

Jr High Student Council 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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05 2900 610 0
000 403

Jr High Student Council 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 415

Jr. High Cheerleading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 416

JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 417

JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,113.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 418

JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL 0.00 546.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 425

LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 503

LION CUB FOOTBALL 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,432.13 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 504

Lion Cub Basketball 0.00 1,936.49 0.00 2,432.50 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 505

LION CUB VOLLEYBALL 0.00 420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 506

LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS 0.00 1,193.57 0.00 1,356.57 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 508

MHS MUSIC 0.00 442.45 0.00 228.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 510

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 468.40 0.00 129.22 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 511

SPANISH CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 512

Elementary Leadership Team 0.00 5,090.12 0.00 6,530.20 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 513

STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS 0.00 2,020.46 0.00 1,329.41 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 518

LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 519

ALL-SCHOOL PLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 520

FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF
AMERICA--FBLA

0.00 921.38 0.00 60.70 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 521

FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 523

GAMERS CLUB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 525

FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF
AMERICA)

0.00 11,432.03 0.00 14,459.63 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 611

QUIZBOWL 0.00 275.00 0.00 99.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 614

YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 903

CONCESSION STAND 0.00 13,677.49 0.00 21,556.97 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 904

WEIGHT ROOM RENOVATION 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 906

To Adjust Cash To Actual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 0
000 907

GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL
SCHOLARSHIP

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

05 2900 610 1
003 050

Cooking Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2900 Early Retirement 272,541.82 145,356.41 0.00 147,317.41 0.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

05 9000 890 0
000

Unencumbered Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

05 Activity Fund 272,541.82 145,356.41 0.00 147,317.41 0.00
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06 Lunch Fund

3100 3100

06 3100 111 0
000

FY13  FFVP 0.00 0.00 0.00 136.00 0.00

06 3100 150 0
000

OTHER --WAGES 130,000.00 97,269.09 170,138.58 64,718.13 61.96

06 3100 150 3
005

OTHER STAFF SALARIES-CACFP 0.00 1,033.87 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 150 6
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES-FFV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 210 0
000

LUNCH BENEFITS 24,000.00 12,092.40 38,000.00 4,355.96 88.54

06 3100 210 3
005

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 210 6
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 220 0
000

LUNCH FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 7,236.23 0.00 4,921.51 0.00

06 3100 220 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 79.08 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 220 6
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 230 0
000

LUNCH RETIREMENT EXPENSE 0.00 9,728.41 0.00 6,472.43 0.00

06 3100 230 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 102.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 230 6
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 270 0
000

LUNCH WORKERS
COMP/UNEMPLOYMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 431 0
000

PURCHASED SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

06 3100 580 0
000

HOT LUNCH MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 610 0
000

OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 11,000.00 13,007.04 20,000.00 9,284.68 53.58

06 3100 610 3
005

CACFP Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 610 6
000

FFV Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 630 0
000

HOT LUNCH FOOD 60,000.00 92,708.93 120,000.00 115,182.39 2.45

06 3100 630 3
005

CACFP FOOD 0.00 57.35 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 630 6
000

FOOD FFV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 733 0
000

HOT LUNCH EQUIPMENT 39,082.01 9,427.22 20,000.00 484.09 97.58

06 3100 735 0
000

HOT LUNCH SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 810 0
000

HOT LUNCH DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

06 3100 890 0
000

HOT LUNCH OTHER 0.00 15,715.87 5,000.00 899.95 82.00

3100 3100 264,082.01 258,457.61 374,138.58 206,455.14 44.32Total

3400 CATEGORICAL GRANTS FROM CORP &
OTHER PRIVATE

06 3400 733 0
000

AG KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00

3400 CATEGORICAL GRANTS FROM CORP &
OTHER PRIVATE

0.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.00Total
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CATEGORICAL GRANTS FROM CORP &
OTHER PRIVATE

06 Lunch Fund 264,082.01 258,457.61 374,138.58 219,455.14 40.84

Page:
26

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount
Number



07 Bond Fund

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

07 8000 911 0
000

Transfer to General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

07 Bond Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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08 Special Building Fund

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

08 2510 610 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES

08 2515 320 0
000

BUILDING REPAIRS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 2515 610 0
000

BUILDING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 2515 710 0
000

SITE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,101.14 0.00

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,101.14 0.00Total

2610 Custodian

08 2610 720 0
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 1,064,000.00 835,163.30 (32.92)

2610 Custodian 0.00 0.00 1,064,000.00 835,163.30 (32.92)Total

2620 Maintenance

08 2620 340 0
000

Other Professional Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,142.78 0.00

08 2620 350 0
000

Technical Services 0.00 1,455.00 0.00 150.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 0.00 1,455.00 0.00 21,292.78 0.00Total

4100 4100

08 4100 710 0
000

Land Aquisition and Improvement 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4100 4100 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

08 5000 500 0
000

CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 5000 831 0
000

REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 210,000.00 192,112.63 209,000.00 0.00 100.00

08 5000 832 0
000

DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 271,234.51 16,110.32 0.00 12,523.36 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 481,234.51 208,222.95 209,000.00 12,523.36 88.08Total

6997 ESSERS II

08 6997 710 0
000

Land and Land Improvement ESSERS
II

0.00 0.00 0.00 255,024.00 0.00

6997 ESSERS II 0.00 0.00 0.00 255,024.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

08 8000 753 0
000

INTERFUND TRANSFER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

08 8000 912 1
003

Transfer to General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

08 Special Building Fund 481,234.51 209,687.95 1,273,000.00 1,125,104.58 (34.85)
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09 Qualified Purpose Capital

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES

09 2515 340 0
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION AND
IMPROVEMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

09 2515 790 0
000

CONTRACTED OR SECURED
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2515 BUILDINGS & SITES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4500 4500

09 4500 340 0
000

Professional Services 285,336.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

09 4500 450 0
000

Construction Services 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 100.00

4500 4500 285,336.89 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 100.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

09 5000 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00

09 5000 831 0
000

REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 123,000.00 124,000.00 126,000.00 125,000.00 0.79

09 5000 832 0
000

DEBT SERVICE INTEREST 14,000.00 13,926.84 12,000.00 12,378.51 (3.15)

09 5000 833 0
000

Bond-Issuance & Other Debt Related
Costs

0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 137,000.00 139,026.84 138,000.00 138,478.51 (0.35)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

09 8000 912 2
001

Transfer to 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

9004 Interfund Loan from QCPUF

09 9004 001 0
000

Interfund Loan from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00

9004 Interfund Loan from QCPUF 0.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00 0.00Total

9010 Grounds

09 9010 111 0
000

Abatement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9010 Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

09 Qualified Purpose Capital 422,336.89 139,026.84 139,100.00 248,478.51 (78.63)

Page:
29

%
Remaining

2021-20222021-20222020-20212020-2021Account DescriptionAccount
Number



10 Coop Fund

1213 SPED

10 1213 318 0
000

SPED Dir Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 1213 580 0
000

SPED Dir Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1213 SPED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

9010 Grounds

10 9010 911 0
000

Coop Xfer to General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9010 Grounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

10 Coop Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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%
Remaining
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9,437,275.86 6,496,192.83 10,945,208.54 8,104,226.70 20.41Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (3,472,971.86)1,090,479.40 3,472,971.86Local District Taxes01 1100

35,000.00 96.13 1,356.2523,141.61 33,643.75Carline Tax01 1115

160,000.00 83.56 26,302.2915,308.33 133,697.71Motor Vehicle01 1125

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Tuition01 1312

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1315

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

100,000.00 109.88 (9,876.36)12,689.97 109,876.36PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1421

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1423

7,500.00 148.42 (3,631.46)301.55 11,131.46Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

30,000.00 143.02 (12,905.98)4,901.04 42,905.98Community Service Activities01 1800

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Local License Fees01 1911

0.00 0.00 (5.00)5.00 5.00CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

963,545.00 0.00 963,545.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

100.00 0.00 100.000.00 0.00Other Revenue from Local sources01 1990

1,296,145.00 293.50 (2,508,087.12)1,146,826.90 3,804,232.12LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

25,000.00 67.67 8,082.402,179.06 16,917.60County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 (232.20)0.00 232.20Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

25,000.00 68.60 7,850.202,179.06 17,149.80COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

1,837,927.00 90.00 183,790.00367,586.00 1,654,137.00State Aid01 3110

170,000.00 70.11 50,812.0022,123.00 119,188.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

500.00 0.00 500.000.00 0.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 (37,512.37)12,498.84 37,512.37Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 (115,529.93)0.00 115,529.93Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3132

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3134

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Flex Funding School Age01 3166

10,000.00 81.05 1,894.690.00 8,105.31Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

50,000.00 85.53 7,236.890.00 42,763.11State Apportionment01 3400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

6,000.00 70.36 1,778.600.00 4,221.40DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3535

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

60,000.00 0.00 60,000.000.00 0.00Other State Receipts In lieu of Tax01 3990

2,134,427.00 92.83 152,969.88402,207.84 1,981,457.12STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid Federal Gov01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNIVERSAL SVC FUND (E-RATE)01 4105

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00HEADSTART01 4309

35,000.00 0.00 35,000.000.00 0.00REAP Grant01 4310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

0.00 0.00 (11,197.00)0.00 11,197.00IDEA Part-B (611) ARP - Base & Enrollment
Poverty

01 4421

150,000.00 123.66 (35,488.00)81,866.00 185,488.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4505

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

0.00 0.00 (14,240.00)13,240.00 14,240.00TITLE II Part A01 4509

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4515

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4516

80,000.00 193.75 (75,002.00)0.00 155,002.00IDEA Part B Base & Enrollment Poverty01 4518

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4519
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (85,400.00)0.00 85,400.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

4,900.00 0.00 4,900.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4525

0.00 0.00 (86,618.20)0.00 86,618.20Other Federal Categorical Receipts01 4530

6,000.00 129.62 (1,777.30)2,892.96 7,777.30Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Medicaid Admin01 4709

0.00 0.00 (5,724.00)5,724.00 5,724.00Title IV, Part A01 4969

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00ESSERS01 4996

0.00 0.00 (50,580.00)50,580.00 50,580.00ESSERS II01 4997

379,030.00 48.13 196,600.000.00 182,430.00ESSERS III01 4998

654,930.00 119.78 (129,526.50)154,302.96 784,456.50FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5102

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Insurance Adjust01 5301

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5400

5,000.00 16.03 4,198.590.00 801.41Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

5,000.00 16.03 4,198.590.00 801.41NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Non-program Receipts01 9000

0.00 0.00 (110,000.00)0.00 110,000.00Transfer from QCPUF01 9004

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

0.00 0.00 (110,000.00)0.00 110,000.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

4,115,502.00 162.75 (2,582,594.95)1,705,516.76 6,698,096.95Fund Total:
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4,115,502.00 162.75 (2,582,594.95)1,705,516.76 6,698,096.95

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

151,823.13256,534.74 104,711.61CASH05 101 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 1,460.0006/01/2022 Receipts CR

06/03/2022 636.00AP Checks CD Check

06/03/2022 1,670.16AP Checks CD Check

06/03/2022 670.0006/03/2022 Receipts CR

06/06/2022 800.0006/06/2022 Receipts CR

06/08/2022 310.9920.18AP Checks CD Check

06/09/2022 737.17Void AP Check CD 5 7976 OMNICHEER Omni Cheer

06/09/2022 427.22AP Checks CD Check

06/09/2022 1,220.29AP Checks CD Check

06/09/2022 737.17AP Checks CD Check

06/13/2022 125.00AP Checks CD Check

06/14/2022 3,586.65AP Checks CD Check

06/15/2022 50.00AP Checks CD Check

8,763.483,687.35 (5,076.13)CASH05 101 *Current Activity

0.00 160,586.61260,222.09 99,635.48CASH Total:

0.00 160,586.61260,222.09 99,635.48Current Assets Total:

0.00BUDGETED REVENUE05 390 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00BUDGETED REVENUE Total:

172,968.285,459.36 (167,508.92)LESS: REVENUE RECEIVED05 392 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 1,460.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CR

06/03/2022 670.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CR

06/06/2022 800.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CR

2,930.00 (2,930.00)LESS: REVENUE RECEIVED05 392 *Current Activity

0.00 175,898.285,459.36 (170,438.92)LESS: REVENUE RECEIVED Total:

0.00 175,898.285,459.36 (170,438.92)Other Assets Total:

0.00BUDGETED EXPENDITURES05 690 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00BUDGETED EXPENDITURES Total:

11,128.94148,615.22 (137,486.28)LESS: EXPENDITURES TO DATE05 692 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 636.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/03/2022 1,670.16Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/08/2022 20.18310.99Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 737.17Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 1,220.29Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 427.22Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 737.17CD Automatic Entry CD

06/13/2022 125.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/14/2022 3,586.65Mnthly Automatic Entry CD

06/15/2022 50.00Mnthly Automatic Entry CD
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Activity Fund05Fund:

757.358,763.48 (8,006.13)LESS: EXPENDITURES TO DATE05 692 *Current Activity

0.00 11,886.29157,378.70 (145,492.41)LESS: EXPENDITURES TO DATE Total:

0.00 11,886.29157,378.70 (145,492.41)Other Liabilities Total:

55,398.41 55,398.41FUND BALANCE05 704 *Previous Balance

0.00 55,398.410.00 55,398.41FUND BALANCE Total:

36,153.11 (36,153.11)IN/OUT05 704 0000 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.0036,153.11 (36,153.11)IN/OUT Total:

6,045.143,447.50 2,597.64MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100 *Previous Balance

0.00 6,045.143,447.50 2,597.64MHS VOLLEYBALL Total:

7,399.893,728.74 3,671.15MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 10.00Yrly Automatic Entry CR

06/03/2022 265.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/03/2022 20.00Yrly Automatic Entry CR

06/14/2022 349.29Yrly Automatic Entry CD

30.00614.29 (584.29)MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101 *Current Activity

0.00 7,429.894,343.03 3,086.86MHS FOOTBALL Total:

11,004.687,161.73 3,842.95MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 425.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/14/2022 122.94Yrly Automatic Entry CD

547.94 (547.94)MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102 *Current Activity

0.00 11,004.687,709.67 3,295.01MHS BOYS BASKETBALL Total:

15,268.5010,068.41 5,200.09MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 1,450.00Yrly Automatic Entry CR

06/03/2022 650.00Yrly Automatic Entry CR

06/06/2022 800.00Yrly Automatic Entry CR

06/13/2022 125.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/14/2022 74.91Yrly Automatic Entry CD

2,900.00199.91 2,700.09MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103 *Current Activity

0.00 18,168.5010,268.32 7,900.18MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

60.0067.05 (7.05)LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104 *Previous Balance

0.00 60.0067.05 (7.05)LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS Total:

1,133.00760.61 372.39MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,133.00760.61 372.39MORRILL ONE ACTS Total:

2,762.00982.75 1,779.25MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,762.00982.75 1,779.25MHS CROSS COUNTRY Total:

527.63192.63 335.00MHS GOLF05 704 0107 *Previous Balance
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Activity Fund05Fund:

06/14/2022 601.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

601.00 (601.00)MHS GOLF05 704 0107 *Current Activity

0.00 527.63793.63 (266.00)MHS GOLF Total:

385.57 385.57SPEECH05 704 0109 *Previous Balance

0.00 385.570.00 385.57SPEECH Total:

2,993.302,966.92 26.38MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,993.302,966.92 26.38MHS WRESTLING Total:

8,309.412,481.61 5,827.80CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 980.16Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 1,220.29Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 737.17Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 737.17CD Automatic Entry CD

06/09/2022 427.22Yrly Automatic Entry CD

737.173,364.84 (2,627.67)CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111 *Current Activity

0.00 9,046.585,846.45 3,200.13CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD Total:

23.20 23.20Jr. High Cheerleading05 704 0112 *Previous Balance

0.00 23.200.00 23.20Jr. High Cheerleading Total:

1,785.00300.00 1,485.00MHS TRACK05 704 0116 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,785.00300.00 1,485.00MHS TRACK Total:

50,682.6763,427.39 (12,744.72)HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 636.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/14/2022 769.15Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/15/2022 50.00Yrly Automatic Entry CD

1,455.15 (1,455.15)HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120 *Current Activity

0.00 50,682.6764,882.54 (14,199.87)HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

1,024.300.30 1,024.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,024.300.30 1,024.00SPED Activity Fund Total:

1,000.00500.00 500.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,000.00500.00 500.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS Total:

931.24931.24 0.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221 *Previous Balance

0.00 931.24931.24 0.00GRAD CLASS 2019 Total:

290.16 290.16GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222 *Previous Balance

0.00 290.160.00 290.16GRAD CLASS 2022 Total:

538.32 538.32GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223 *Previous Balance

0.00 538.320.00 538.32GRAD CLASS 2020 Total:

2,407.931,139.21 1,268.72Alaric05 704 0224 *Previous Balance
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Activity Fund05Fund:

06/14/2022 476.49Yrly Automatic Entry CD

476.49 (476.49)Alaric05 704 0224 *Current Activity

0.00 2,407.931,615.70 792.23Alaric Total:

3,445.651,399.21 2,046.44Meraki05 704 0225 *Previous Balance

0.00 3,445.651,399.21 2,046.44Meraki Total:

3,714.85688.68 3,026.17Klaus05 704 0226 *Previous Balance

0.00 3,714.85688.68 3,026.17Klaus Total:

6,161.535,251.02 910.51Sabio05 704 0227 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 53.32Yrly Automatic Entry CD

53.32 (53.32)Sabio05 704 0227 *Current Activity

0.00 6,161.535,304.34 857.19Sabio Total:

2,270.58750.58 1,520.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,270.58750.58 1,520.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

793.121,113.00 (319.88)JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417 *Previous Balance

0.00 793.121,113.00 (319.88)JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL Total:

624.00 624.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418 *Previous Balance

0.00 624.000.00 624.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

1,432.13 (1,432.13)LION CUB FOOTBALL05 704 0503 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.001,432.13 (1,432.13)LION CUB FOOTBALL Total:

4,842.853,452.50 1,390.35Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504 *Previous Balance

0.00 4,842.853,452.50 1,390.35Lion Cub Basketball Total:

860.00 (860.00)Lion Cub Volleyball05 704 0505 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00860.00 (860.00)Lion Cub Volleyball Total:

3,244.171,356.57 1,887.60LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506 *Previous Balance

0.00 3,244.171,356.57 1,887.60LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS Total:

2,605.11258.00 2,347.11MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,605.11258.00 2,347.11MUSIC MAKERS Total:

907.64129.22 778.42NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510 *Previous Balance

0.00 907.64129.22 778.42NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY Total:

3,984.26 3,984.26SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511 *Previous Balance

0.00 3,984.260.00 3,984.26SPANISH CLUB Total:

13,592.326,706.43 6,885.89Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512 *Previous Balance

0.00 13,592.326,706.43 6,885.89Elementary Leadership Team Total:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

6,837.261,375.66 5,461.60STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513 *Previous Balance

0.00 6,837.261,375.66 5,461.60STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS Total:

2,396.2660.70 2,335.56FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,396.2660.70 2,335.56FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA Total:

814.30 814.30FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521 *Previous Balance

0.00 814.300.00 814.30FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND Total:

172.84 172.84Gamer's Club05 704 0523 *Previous Balance

0.00 172.840.00 172.84Gamer's Club Total:

30,828.7714,314.35 16,514.42FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 379.76Yrly Automatic Entry CD

379.76 (379.76)FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525 *Current Activity

0.00 30,828.7714,694.11 16,134.66FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA) Total:

2,620.481,368.50 1,251.98ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 704 0526 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 231.34Yrly Automatic Entry CD

231.34 (231.34)ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 704 0526 *Current Activity

0.00 2,620.481,599.84 1,020.64ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS Total:

9,765.00302.40 9,462.60PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 704 0527 *Previous Balance

0.00 9,765.00302.40 9,462.60PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS Total:

9,066.155,392.00 3,674.15Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 704 0528 *Previous Balance

0.00 9,066.155,392.00 3,674.15Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations Total:

275.00374.00 (99.00)QUIZBOWL05 704 0611 *Previous Balance

0.00 275.00374.00 (99.00)QUIZBOWL Total:

4,416.13 4,416.13YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614 *Previous Balance

0.00 4,416.130.00 4,416.13YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS Total:

24,272.5523,486.19 786.36CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903 *Previous Balance

06/08/2022 20.18310.99Yrly Automatic Entry CD

06/14/2022 528.45Yrly Automatic Entry CD

20.18839.44 (819.26)CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903 *Current Activity

0.00 24,292.7324,325.63 (32.90)CONCESSION STAND Total:

460.78 460.78KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904 *Previous Balance

0.00 460.780.00 460.78KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM Total:

220.00 220.00Cooking Club05 704 1050 *Previous Balance

0.00 220.000.00 220.00Cooking Club Total:

790.00 790.00Industrial Arts05 704 1054 *Previous Balance

0.00 790.000.00 790.00Industrial Arts Total:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00BUDGETED FUND BALANCE05 705 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00BUDGETED FUND BALANCE Total:

0.00 312,779.30213,143.82 99,635.48Fund Balance Total:

68.25 68.25INTEREST05 1510 *Previous Balance

0.00 68.250.00 68.25

(68.25)

INTEREST Total:

Budget Balance

0.00ACTIVITIES RECEIPTS05 1710 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ACTIVITIES RECEIPTS Total:

0.00Spiritwear05 1710 0000 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Spiritwear Total:

2,757.96 2,757.96MHS VOLLEYBALL05 1710 0100 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,757.960.00 2,757.96

(2,757.96)

MHS VOLLEYBALL Total:

Budget Balance

5,229.89 5,229.89MHS FOOTBALL05 1710 0101 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 10.00Football CR

06/03/2022 20.00Football CR

30.00 30.00MHS FOOTBALL05 1710 0101 *Current Activity

0.00 5,259.890.00 5,259.89

(5,259.89)

MHS FOOTBALL Total:

Budget Balance

9,102.38 9,102.38MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 1710 0102 *Previous Balance

0.00 9,102.380.00 9,102.38

(9,102.38)

MHS BOYS BASKETBALL Total:

Budget Balance

6,776.00 6,776.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 1710 0103 *Previous Balance

06/01/2022 1,450.00Girls Bball CR

06/03/2022 650.00Girls Bball CR

06/06/2022 800.00Girls Bball CR

2,900.00 2,900.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 1710 0103 *Current Activity

0.00 9,676.000.00 9,676.00

(9,676.00)

MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 1710 0104 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS Total:

1,090.00 1,090.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 1710 0105 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,090.000.00 1,090.00

(1,090.00)

MORRILL ONE ACTS Total:

Budget Balance

2,106.96 2,106.96MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 1710 0106 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,106.960.00 2,106.96

(2,106.96)

MHS CROSS COUNTRY Total:

Budget Balance

527.63 527.63MHS GOLF05 1710 0107 *Previous Balance

0.00 527.630.00 527.63

(527.63)

MHS GOLF Total:

Budget Balance

0.00SPEECH05 1710 0109 *Previous Balance
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPEECH Total:

2,648.35 2,648.35MHS WRESTLING05 1710 0110 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,648.350.00 2,648.35

(2,648.35)

MHS WRESTLING Total:

Budget Balance

7,787.50 7,787.50CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 1710 0111 *Previous Balance

0.00 7,787.500.00 7,787.50

(7,787.50)

CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD Total:

Budget Balance

0.00Jr. High Cheerleading05 1710 0112 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Jr. High Cheerleading Total:

1,285.00 1,285.00MHS TRACK05 1710 0116 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,285.000.00 1,285.00

(1,285.00)

MHS TRACK Total:

Budget Balance

47,869.505,459.36 42,410.14HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 1710 0120 *Previous Balance

0.00 47,869.505,459.36 42,410.14

(42,410.14)

HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

Budget Balance

1,024.30 1,024.30SPED Activity Fund05 1710 0121 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,024.300.00 1,024.30

(1,024.30)

SPED Activity Fund Total:

Budget Balance

1,000.00 1,000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 1710 0130 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,000.000.00 1,000.00

(1,000.00)

WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS Total:

Budget Balance

0.00GRAD CLASS 201705 1710 0217 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2017 Total:

0.00Grad Account 201805 1710 0220 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Grad Account 2018 Total:

931.24 931.24GRAD CLASS 201905 1710 0221 *Previous Balance

0.00 931.240.00 931.24

(931.24)

GRAD CLASS 2019 Total:

Budget Balance

0.00GRAD CLASS 202205 1710 0222 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2022 Total:

0.00GRAD CLASS 202005 1710 0223 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2020 Total:

1,944.36 1,944.36Alaric05 1710 0224 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,944.360.00 1,944.36

(1,944.36)

Alaric Total:

Budget Balance

842.00 842.00Meraki05 1710 0225 *Previous Balance

0.00 842.000.00 842.00

(842.00)

Meraki Total:

Budget Balance

972.00 972.00Klaus05 1710 0226 *Previous Balance

0.00 972.000.00 972.00

(972.00)

Klaus Total:

Budget Balance

2,685.03 2,685.03Sabio05 1710 0227 *Previous Balance

06/2022 06/2022
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 2,685.030.00 2,685.03

(2,685.03)

Sabio Total:

Budget Balance

0.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 1710 0301 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $ Total:

2,270.58 2,270.58JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 1710 0416 *Previous Balance

0.00 2,270.580.00 2,270.58

(2,270.58)

JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

Budget Balance

793.12 793.12JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 1710 0417 *Previous Balance

0.00 793.120.00 793.12

(793.12)

JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL Total:

Budget Balance

142.00 142.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 1710 0418 *Previous Balance

0.00 142.000.00 142.00

(142.00)

JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 1710 0425 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE Total:

0.00ACTIVITIES RECEIPTS05 1710 0502 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ACTIVITIES RECEIPTS Total:

0.00LION CUB FOOTBALL05 1710 0503 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LION CUB FOOTBALL Total:

1,517.00 1,517.00Lion Cub Basketball05 1710 0504 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,517.000.00 1,517.00

(1,517.00)

Lion Cub Basketball Total:

Budget Balance

1,260.00 1,260.00LION CUB VOLLEYBALL05 1710 0505 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,260.000.00 1,260.00

(1,260.00)

LION CUB VOLLEYBALL Total:

Budget Balance

1,880.85 1,880.85LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 1710 0506 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,880.850.00 1,880.85

(1,880.85)

LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS Total:

Budget Balance

153.95 153.95MHS Music05 1710 0508 *Previous Balance

0.00 153.950.00 153.95

(153.95)

MHS Music Total:

Budget Balance

0.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 1710 0510 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY Total:

0.00SPANISH CLUB05 1710 0511 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPANISH CLUB Total:

7,502.41 7,502.41Elementary Leadership Team05 1710 0512 *Previous Balance

0.00 7,502.410.00 7,502.41

(7,502.41)

Elementary Leadership Team Total:

Budget Balance

1,402.90 1,402.90STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 1710 0513 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,402.900.00 1,402.90

(1,402.90)

STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 1710 0518 *Previous Balance

06/2022 06/2022

Morrill Public Schools Page: 8

06/17/2022 10:42 AM

Account Inquiry - Date Range - Exclude Encumbrances

Regular; Beginning Month 06/2022; Processing Month 06/2022; Accounts to Include Accounts with Activity; Fund
Number 05

User ID: JPRAGNELL-

Account BalanceVendor ID/NameReference Number Purchase OrderJR Invoice / Cost CenterEntry Date Description Debit Amount Credit AmountBudgeted Amount



Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER Total:

0.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 1710 0519 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY Total:

875.35 875.35FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 1710 0520 *Previous Balance

0.00 875.350.00 875.35

(875.35)

FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA Total:

Budget Balance

202.00 202.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 1710 0521 *Previous Balance

0.00 202.000.00 202.00

(202.00)

FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND Total:

Budget Balance

0.00GAMER'S CLUB05 1710 0523 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GAMER'S CLUB Total:

24,032.18 24,032.18FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 1710 0525 *Previous Balance

0.00 24,032.180.00 24,032.18

(24,032.18)

FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA) Total:

Budget Balance

275.00 275.00QUIZBOWL05 1710 0611 *Previous Balance

0.00 275.000.00 275.00

(275.00)

QUIZBOWL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 1710 0614 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS Total:

18,368.59 18,368.59CONCESSION STAND05 1710 0903 *Previous Balance

0.00 18,368.590.00 18,368.59

(18,368.59)

CONCESSION STAND Total:

Budget Balance

0.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 1710 0904 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM Total:

0.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 1710 0906 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00To Adjust Cash To Actual Total:

0.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 1710 0907 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP Total:

0.00COOKING CLUB05 1710 1050 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00COOKING CLUB Total:

1,000.00 1,000.00ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 1710 1051 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,000.000.00 1,000.00

(1,000.00)

ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS Total:

Budget Balance

5,000.00 5,000.00PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 1710 1052 *Previous Balance

0.00 5,000.000.00 5,000.00

(5,000.00)

PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS Total:

Budget Balance

8,854.00 8,854.00Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 1710 1053 *Previous Balance

0.00 8,854.000.00 8,854.00

(8,854.00)

Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations Total:

Budget Balance

790.00 790.00Industrial Arts05 1710 1054 *Previous Balance

06/2022 06/2022
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 790.000.00 790.00

(790.00)

Industrial Arts Total:

Budget Balance

0.00TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS (INCOMING)05 5200 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS (INCOMING) Total:

0.00 175,898.285,459.36 170,438.92

(170,438.92)

Revenue Total:

865.75 865.75Spiritwear05 2900 610 0 000 000 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00865.75 865.75

(865.75)

Spiritwear Total:

Budget Balance

334.481,368.50 1,034.02ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 2900 610 0 000 051 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 231.34house fire-Armstrong 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

231.34 231.34ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS05 2900 610 0 000 051 *Current Activity

0.00 334.481,599.84 1,265.36

(1,265.36)

ELEMENTARY CLOSET DONATIONS Total:

Budget Balance

302.40 302.40PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS05 2900 610 0 000 052 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00302.40 302.40

(302.40)

PLATTE VALLEY BANK DONATIONS Total:

Budget Balance

5,392.00 5,392.00Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations05 2900 610 0 000 053 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.005,392.00 5,392.00

(5,392.00)

Early Childhood Fundraiser/ Donations Total:

Budget Balance

3,447.50 3,447.50MHS VOLLEYBALL05 2900 610 0 000 100 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.003,447.50 3,447.50

(3,447.50)

MHS VOLLEYBALL Total:

Budget Balance

2,170.002,483.85 313.85MHS FOOTBALL05 2900 610 0 000 101 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 265.00Gatorade Fball Team pack 22-2267CD FY-2200995 7972 VISIONSPOR Vision Sporting Goods

06/14/2022 83.90fball meeting-Little Caesars 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 265.39FB replica jerseys 150-0060918-01CD 5 7980 UNIVERSALA Universal Athletic, LLC

614.29 614.29MHS FOOTBALL05 2900 610 0 000 101 *Current Activity

0.00 2,170.003,098.14 928.14

(928.14)

MHS FOOTBALL Total:

Budget Balance

265.397,161.73 6,896.34MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 102 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 175.00Lusk Boys bball team camp 20220531CD 5 7969 NIOBRARACO Niobrara County School

06/03/2022 250.005 Weeks Boys bball Team Camp 20220531CD 5 7970 SCOTTSBLUF Scottsbluff Boys Basketball

06/14/2022 47.94bball meeting-Little Caesars 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 75.00online auction fundraiser-Lofink 3010898CD 5 7981 VOICENEWS Voice News

547.94 547.94MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 102 *Current Activity

0.00 265.397,709.67 7,444.28

(7,444.28)

MHS BOYS BASKETBALL Total:

Budget Balance

801.1710,068.41 9,267.24MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 103 *Previous Balance

06/13/2022 125.00summer league games 2022 20220613CD 5 7978 SCOTTSBGIL Scottsbluff Girls Basketball

06/14/2022 74.91bball meeting- Little Caesars 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

199.91 199.91MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 103 *Current Activity

0.00 801.1710,268.32 9,467.15

(9,467.15)

MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 2900 610 0 000 104 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS Total:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

760.61 760.61MORRILL ONE ACTS05 2900 610 0 000 105 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00760.61 760.61

(760.61)

MORRILL ONE ACTS Total:

Budget Balance

132.57982.75 850.18MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 2900 610 0 000 106 *Previous Balance

0.00 132.57982.75 850.18

(850.18)

MHS CROSS COUNTRY Total:

Budget Balance

50.00 50.00MHS GOLF05 2900 610 0 000 107 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 601.00golf hats 2022 season 150-0060529-01CD 5 7980 UNIVERSALA Universal Athletic, LLC

601.00 601.00MHS GOLF05 2900 610 0 000 107 *Current Activity

0.00 0.00651.00 651.00

(651.00)

MHS GOLF Total:

Budget Balance

0.00SPEECH05 2900 610 0 000 109 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPEECH Total:

344.951,950.57 1,605.62MHS WRESTLING05 2900 610 0 000 110 *Previous Balance

0.00 344.951,950.57 1,605.62

(1,605.62)

MHS WRESTLING Total:

Budget Balance

11.772,481.61 2,469.84CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 2900 610 0 000 111 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 85.16pants for cheer team 22-23 20220603CD 5 7968 EPICSPORTS Epic Sports

06/03/2022 895.00Gering Cheer Camp REG-0011075927CD 5 7971 UNIVERSALC Universal Cheerleaders
Association

06/09/2022 1,220.29cheer unis 22-23 CQ173274CD FY-2201005 7975 TEAMLEADER Teamleader

06/09/2022 737.17Cheer Gear 22-23 Season 2022002193291CD FY-2200985 7976 OMNICHEER Omni Cheer

06/09/2022 737.17Cheer Gear 22-23 Season 2022002193291CD FY-2200985 7976 OMNICHEER Omni Cheer

06/09/2022 427.22cheer gear 22-23 (no backpacks) 2022002193291CD 5 7977 ELITESPORT Elite Sportswear LP

737.173,364.84 2,627.67CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 2900 610 0 000 111 *Current Activity

0.00 748.945,846.45 5,097.51

(5,097.51)

CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD Total:

Budget Balance

300.00 300.00MHS TRACK05 2900 610 0 000 116 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00300.00 300.00

(300.00)

MHS TRACK Total:

Budget Balance

2,813.1748,737.67 45,924.50HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 2900 610 0 000 120 *Previous Balance

06/03/2022 636.00gate for PAC trackmeet 4/29/22 20220603CD 5 7973 PANAC Panhandle Athletic Conference

06/14/2022 96.61donuts PAC track 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 36.66donuts PAC golf 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 120.59donuts JH track 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 74.22hospitality supplies-JH track 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 232.49hospitality supplies-JH track 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 150.57donuts-JH Pac track 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 58.01hospitality supplies 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/15/2022 50.00Cash for concessions - Movie in the Park 20220615CD 5 7982 PVB2 PVB/BaileeSteiner

1,455.15 1,455.15HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 2900 610 0 000 120 *Current Activity

0.00 2,813.1750,192.82 47,379.65

(47,379.65)

HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

Budget Balance

0.00SPED Activity Fund05 2900 610 0 000 121 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Activity Fund Total:
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 2900 610 0 000 130 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS Total:

0.00GRAD CLASS 201705 2900 610 0 000 217 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2017 Total:

0.00Grad Class 201805 2900 610 0 000 220 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Grad Class 2018 Total:

0.00GRAD CLASS 201905 2900 610 0 000 221 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2019 Total:

0.00GRAD CLASS 202205 2900 610 0 000 222 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2022 Total:

0.00GRAD CLASS 202005 2900 610 0 000 223 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GRAD CLASS 2020 Total:

1,139.21 1,139.21Alaric05 2900 610 0 000 224 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 36.49grad flyers-Patterson 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 440.00Alaric House Trip-Fort Fun 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

476.49 476.49Alaric05 2900 610 0 000 224 *Current Activity

0.00 0.001,615.70 1,615.70

(1,615.70)

Alaric Total:

Budget Balance

1,399.21 1,399.21MERICKI05 2900 610 0 000 225 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.001,399.21 1,399.21

(1,399.21)

MERICKI Total:

Budget Balance

688.68 688.68Klaus05 2900 610 0 000 226 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00688.68 688.68

(688.68)

Klaus Total:

Budget Balance

5,251.02 5,251.02Sabio05 2900 610 0 000 227 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 53.32sabio house celebration 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

53.32 53.32Sabio05 2900 610 0 000 227 *Current Activity

0.00 0.005,304.34 5,304.34

(5,304.34)

Sabio Total:

Budget Balance

0.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 2900 610 0 000 301 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $ Total:

0.00Jr High Student Council05 2900 610 0 000 403 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Jr High Student Council Total:

0.00Jr. High Cheerleading05 2900 610 0 000 415 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Jr. High Cheerleading Total:

0.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 2900 610 0 000 416 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES Total:

1,113.00 1,113.00JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 2900 610 0 000 417 *Previous Balance

06/2022 06/2022
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 0.001,113.00 1,113.00

(1,113.00)

JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 2900 610 0 000 418 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL Total:

0.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 2900 610 0 000 425 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE Total:

1,432.13 1,432.13LION CUB FOOTBALL05 2900 610 0 000 503 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.001,432.13 1,432.13

(1,432.13)

LION CUB FOOTBALL Total:

Budget Balance

1,020.003,452.50 2,432.50Lion Cub Basketball05 2900 610 0 000 504 *Previous Balance

0.00 1,020.003,452.50 2,432.50

(2,432.50)

Lion Cub Basketball Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LION CUB VOLLEYBALL05 2900 610 0 000 505 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LION CUB VOLLEYBALL Total:

1,356.57 1,356.57LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 2900 610 0 000 506 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.001,356.57 1,356.57

(1,356.57)

LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS Total:

Budget Balance

30.00258.00 228.00MHS MUSIC05 2900 610 0 000 508 *Previous Balance

0.00 30.00258.00 228.00

(228.00)

MHS MUSIC Total:

Budget Balance

129.22 129.22NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 2900 610 0 000 510 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.00129.22 129.22

(129.22)

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY Total:

Budget Balance

0.00SPANISH CLUB05 2900 610 0 000 511 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPANISH CLUB Total:

176.236,706.43 6,530.20Elementary Leadership Team05 2900 610 0 000 512 *Previous Balance

0.00 176.236,706.43 6,530.20

(6,530.20)

Elementary Leadership Team Total:

Budget Balance

46.251,375.66 1,329.41STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 2900 610 0 000 513 *Previous Balance

0.00 46.251,375.66 1,329.41

(1,329.41)

STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS Total:

Budget Balance

0.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 2900 610 0 000 518 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER Total:

0.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 2900 610 0 000 519 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY Total:

60.70 60.70FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 2900 610 0 000 520 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.0060.70 60.70

(60.70)

FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA Total:

Budget Balance

0.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 2900 610 0 000 521 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND Total:

0.00GAMERS CLUB05 2900 610 0 000 523 *Previous Balance

06/2022 06/2022
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Activity Fund05Fund:

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GAMERS CLUB Total:

234.4814,314.35 14,079.87FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 2900 610 0 000 525 *Previous Balance

06/14/2022 281.00FFA banquet decor-Dobry 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 98.76FFA banquet decor-Dobr 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

379.76 379.76FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 2900 610 0 000 525 *Current Activity

0.00 234.4814,694.11 14,459.63

(14,459.63)

FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA) Total:

Budget Balance

99.00 99.00QUIZBOWL05 2900 610 0 000 611 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.0099.00 99.00

(99.00)

QUIZBOWL Total:

Budget Balance

0.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 2900 610 0 000 614 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS Total:

2,748.4823,486.19 20,737.71CONCESSION STAND05 2900 610 0 000 903 *Previous Balance

06/08/2022 222.04concessions charges May 22 13359615CD 5 7974 CASHWA CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06/08/2022 88.95concessions charges May 22 13370912CD 5 7974 CASHWA CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06/08/2022 20.18credit memo CM3237742CD 5 7974 CASHWA CASH-WA DISTRIBUTING

06/14/2022 354.14concessions supplies 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 42.60propane tanks-concessions 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

06/14/2022 131.71concessions supplies 20220614-0002CD 5 7979 MC MASTER CARD

20.18839.44 819.26CONCESSION STAND05 2900 610 0 000 903 *Current Activity

0.00 2,768.6624,325.63 21,556.97

(21,556.97)

CONCESSION STAND Total:

Budget Balance

0.00WEIGHT ROOM RENOVATION05 2900 610 0 000 904 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00WEIGHT ROOM RENOVATION Total:

0.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 2900 610 0 000 906 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00To Adjust Cash To Actual Total:

0.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 2900 610 0 000 907 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP Total:

0.00Cooking Club05 2900 610 1 003 050 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Cooking Club Total:

0.00Unencumbered Balance05 9000 890 0 000 *Previous Balance

0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unencumbered Balance Total:

0.00 11,886.29157,378.70 145,492.41

(145,492.41)

Expenditure Total:

06/2022 06/2022
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June Early Childhood Board Report

June 20, 2022
Trainings:

➢ Pyramid Modules for new staff. There are 6 modules and all are 6 hours in length. The 
staff receive continuing education credits for these trainings, as I continue to keep my 
Pyramid training reliability through NDE trainings. 

➢ Our GOLD training is planned for July 7 and the Marzono Research Institute from 
Denver Colorado will be conducting this training for ALL Early Childhood staff that will 
be working for the district in 2022-2023 school year. 

➢ Josh Guerue is scheduled to conduct the MANDT training for the EC building when we 
return to school on August 10 and 11. 

➢ PBiS Action Planning and PBiS School Wide Implementation training participants were 
Kristen Skavdahl, Becky Jo Wylie, Kyla Odermann, Elisha Barron, Sorcha Colerick and 
myself. 

➢ EDN yearly strategic planning meeting held at ESU #13
➢ Ashley Kessler took part in a full day Infant Toddler Environmental Rating Scale and 

Early Childhood Environmental Rating Scale (ITERS/ECERS)
➢ Child Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) 

Meetings:

➢ PRT #13 annual meeting held at ESU #13
➢ IEP/IFSP annual meetings and transferring students in and out of the district
➢ The building lead teachers have scheduled times throughout the summer to collaborate 

and work on curriculum mapping and aligning the curriculum for the Early Childhood 
building. These teachers are looking at the state standards for Kindergarten and aligning 
these standards to the Early Learning Guidelines (the state standards for Infant-Preschool 
learning, and Teaching Strategies GOLD) This is no easy task, and I appreciate the drive 
and commitment our teachers show to aligning our curriculum with the state standards. 

➢ The Early Childhood buildings CIP/PBiS team met after PBiS training mapping out the 
year of PD, growth goals, and expectations for EC team for the 22-23 school year

We will be updating our GOLD subscription for the 22-23 school year. The cost for this year is 
$2,124.50

The NDE/NAESP Leadership cohort through NDE is a great networking opportunity, and the 
experience is rewarding and inspiring. 

We received an additional $2,000 to our ARP grant funding. One of the requirements of this 
$2,000 is that we apply the 25% for staff retention and/or recruitment. Jenny and I visited and 
she proposed a great idea. We could possibly provide a $250 hire on bonus to fill some of the 
open positions in the EC building, and if a staff members refers the new hire to the district they 
would also receive a $250 bonus. 



The additional $1,500 will be used to materials for the building, as approved by the grant 
guidelines. 

Many of our grant purchased items have arrived; we are still waiting on the range, washer and 
dryer. 

The commercial cooler was damaged in shipping and delivery, so we are returning it and it is 
being replaced at a discounted price.

The EC team is conducting and book study over the summer and throughout next year. No- 
Drama Discipline by Daniel J Siegel, M.D. and Tina Payne Bryson, Ph.D. The focus of this book 
is to highlight the link between a child’s neurological development and the way adults react to 
misbehavior. This book also defines the true meaning of discipline (to instruct or to teach, not to 
shout or reprimand)

Maribelle Rodriguez is taking a leave of absence starting on June 17. We hope for her to return 
after the birth of her son and her maternity leave. With her stepping away this leaves our building 
with one lead teacher and one para for the 6 rooms to start the school year this coming fall. 

The summer program and staff are going well. We have enough staff to balance the time off 
requests of staff and meet the ratio in the four classrooms. 

At this time, we have not had any interviews for the Infant room para, Toddler room teacher, 
Preschool Para (Floating) or the Building Coordinator positions that are open for the building. 
Trying to navigate the scheduling and coverage for the building continues to be a concern as we 
approach the start of the 22-23 school year. 

Peaceful Prairie donated the flowers and garden plants to our building for the third summer in a 
row. We appreciate their time and the gorgeous plants they supply us with every year! 

We are working on enrollment for the 22-23 school year, this process is now online through the 
Bright wheel app, and while that helps with organizing the paperwork this is still a very time 
consuming process. I am handling all the applications and contacting of head start and families 
as I have time, but without our building coordinator, this process is not as seamless as it was in 
previous years. 

I recently served as an evaluator for Cognia on an EC review in Illinois. This was a rewarding 
experience and another amazing networking opportunity. The team I served with was from all 
over the US, and they provided years of experience and knowledge. 

I have attached the handbook with the possible corrections for the 22-23 school year. There were 
not many changes that needed to be made, anything needed modified is highlighted for your 
review. 

Summer Enrollment:

Infant: 5      Toddler: 12         Pk: 32



School year 22-23 enrollment to date

Infant: 8       Toddler: 10     3 year olds: 21       4 year olds: 19 

As always is you have any questions, please feel free to reach out. 

Sunny Edwards



Board Report

June 20, 2022

Activities

There is not a lot of information to report this month. It is a busy time of year for 
coaches and students. There are lots of open gyms, weight lifting, open fields, 
conditioning and camps happening. It is a very active time of year for the coaching 
staffs and participants. We are currently going through all inventory and making 
sure we are stocked and ready for the coming school year. 

Camps

Activities are off to a busy start this summer with many of our sports and 
activities participating in several team camps and individual camps. We did 
receive some disappointing news. The Mike Trader camp did not have enough 
kids register for the camp for him to come this year. I am going to meet with him 
in the fall and we are going to strategize how to market the camp in a more 
effective manner, to have him continue to have it here in the future. 

Insurance

We have yet to get the final okay from the insurance company to order the new 
pole-vault pits. They were still waiting to get final approval last we heard from 
them. 

Movie in the park

The Football team did a great job of helping with the Platte Valley Bank movie in 
the park. They did the concessions and participated in some games for the event. 
I appreciate coach Milstead and the team helping out with this community event 
and helping out one of our tremendous sponsors. 

 



Morrill JR/SR High School
Principal’s Report

Board Meeting - June 20, 2022

● Eldon taught me how to use schedule wizard to build/create the schedule for the 
upcoming school year. Craig, Chauncey, and I have worked on this and are in 
the final stages of completion.

● Monday, May 23rd - I joined a zoom with Kristin Kasten from ESU to discuss and 
plan for curriculum mapping this next school year. I’ve had previous experience 
working with Kristin in curriculum mapping, so I reached out to her for some 
assistance. Beginning this next year, we will start mapping ELA, Science, and 
Social Studies. We are not officially beginning with math, as the new standards 
release next year. 

● Wednesday, May 25th - I met with Mary Kay Haun of Scottsbluff County 
Teammates mentoring program. We are hoping to begin Teammates here, which 
begins in 3rd grade through graduation. She will meet Barry when he comes and 
hopefully we can decide next month how to roll this out and begin recruiting 
mentors for our students. 

● Thursday, May 26th - zoom with Reading Plus. Reading Plus was used as an 
intervention in the past. I would like to move forward with this to support our 
middle school reading interventions.

● Thursday, May 26th - Michelle Keszler from the ESU came and we sorted 
through the ELL information and past data to provide to the state regarding ELPA 
testing and ELL supports and interventions. We also went to the elementary to 
share with Delinda in preparation for next year. 

● Tuesday, May 31st - Summer school began. Several students are able to get 
Credit Recovery through this opportunity. 

● Tuesday, May 31st - zoom with Dreambox math as a possible math intervention. 
I am reviewing this and will discuss further with Barry when he begins.

● Wednesday and Thursday, June 1st and 2nd - I attended a workshop in 
Scottsbluff at the ESU with Rex Schultze, retired school attorney, on appropriate 
administrative supports and duties according to school law. It was a wonderful 
experience, and I learned a lot to begin this next school year.

● From the training, I have created a demo notebook that Karey is making for 
secondary teachers. This includes a blank contract, job description, negotiated 
agreement, Nebraska Professional Teaching standards, the evaluation tool, and 
board policy regarding the evaluation tool. This will be provided at the beginning 
of the school year for all high school staff.



● Wednesday, June 8th - Five high school staff and myself attended PBIS School 
wide training through zoom. We established plans for meeting this next school 
year and goals to begin PBIS. We are also working on developing a PBIS 
acronym for the whole district to utilize moving forward. Hoping to meet soon to 
finalize.

● Tuesday, June 14th - Five high school staff and myself attended PBIS Action 
Planning training through zoom. We developed a focus plan in reviewing the 
school handbook and implementation of PBIS to begin in the fall - a behavioral 
plan, training new staff, and a rewards system.

● A discipline hearing for a student was conducted on June 16, 2022. I am awaiting 
the recommendation from the hearing officer. 

● Friday, June 17th - I attended PBIS Administrative training through zoom.
● Tuesday, June 21st - I will be attending ELPA 21 Differentiating Instruction 

training through zoom
● Thursday, June 23rd - I will be attending ELPA 21 Formative Assessment for ELs 

through zoom.
● The high school is getting some fresh paint in hallways, bathrooms, and 

classrooms. The summer workers are doing a great job!!



Morrill Board of Education
Elementary Principal Report
Jun 20, 2022

Summer School - Attendance is good, students have a great attitude and they are building skills 
through the program. 

English Language Arts - The MES staff has selected the ARC curriculum for the ELA. We are 
excited to see the opportunities and challenges afforded students with the new curriculum. This 
is an action item on the  board meeting.

Early Kindergarten Admission - As typical, some parents requested screening for their student 
that did not meet the cut off date set by the State of Nebraska. Staff used the common 
screening used in the past to assess these students and five students have been approved for 
Kindergarten Registration.

Building Cleaning Progress - The custodians have been hard at work doing the deep cleaning of 
each room at MES. They are making good progress and the building should be ready for the 
2022-2023 school year.





























































































 
Parent Handbook

2022-2023

Tri-Community & Pride Cub 

Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care Philosophy
Morrill Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care believes that a parent is the 
child’s first teacher. By supporting parents, Tri-Community Preschool and Pride 
Cub Care will allow children to learn in a  play-oriented learning environment. 

Cognitive, physical, social and emotional development will be enhanced in a child 
based setting. The Center, along with input from the families, will meet each child 
at his or her developmental level and provide activities and support to meet those 

individual needs. 

MORRILL TRI-COMMUNITY PRESCHOOL  & PRIDE CUB CARE 
MISSION STATEMENT 

#ALL Cubs ALL Prides ALL the time.
We believe that all young children should have access to a quality early 

learning childhood program that will promote success at every level.
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508 Jefferson Street
Morrill, NE 69358
(308) 247-3412

2022-2023

Dear Families,

The Morrill Tri- Community Preschool and 
Pride Cub Care believes that a parent is the child’s first primary teacher. By 
supporting parents, Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care  will 
allow children to learn in a play-oriented learning environment. Cognitive, 
physical, social and emotional development will be enhanced in a child 
based setting. The center, along with input from families, will meet each 
child at his or her developmental level and provide activities to meet those 
individual needs. 

As a child’s first and most important teacher, parents are a vital part to the 
success of Morrill Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care.  Parents 
are encouraged to participate in their child’s education as fully as possible. 
Parents are always welcome to visit the Center at any time. Parent Teacher 
Conferences are held twice a year. Parents will be invited to the school to 
discuss each child’s progress and development. Parents may also request 
a meeting with the teachers at any time,

Morrill Tri-Community Preschool along with Pride Cub Care also provides 
support and resource information to help strengthen families. A resource 
bulletin board is available for all families. Parents are also encouraged to 
participate in the Parent/Teacher Collaborative Meetings/Gatherings to 
network with other parents and to assist in the success of the center. The 
topics and presentations are planned by the parents with the support of the 
staff. 

We are looking forward to working alongside you on this parenting journey. 
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Sincerely,

Sunny Edwards, Morrill Tri-Community & Pride Cub Care Principal 
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Home Visits 12

Parent Handbook 2021-2022
Tri-Community Preschool & Pride Cub Care A Collaboration between
 Morrill Public Schools, Educational Services Unit #13 Head Start, and 
DHHS

Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care is a partnership between 
Morrill Public Schools, ESU#13 Head Start, and DHHS. Our purpose is to 
provide the highest quality care and school  experience for all children in 
our communities. 

Tri-Community Preschool is governed by the Morrill Board of Education, 
ESU#13 Board of Directors, ESU#13 Head Start Policy Council and NDE’s 
Rule 11.  The Tri-Community Preschool follows all federal, state, and local 
regulations and the Head Start Performance Standards.

Pride Cub Care is licensed through the Department of Health and Human 
Services (DHHS). Our license # is CCC9665. A copy of DHHS licensing 
requirements will be provided upon written request. 

Tri Community Preschool & Pride Cub Care Address
508 Jefferson Avenue
Morrill, Nebraska  69358

Tri-Community Preschool
Phone  247-3412   

Monday—
Friday 7:45-3:30

*Extended Child Care starting at 7:00 am until 6:00 pm
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Pride Cub Care 
508 Jefferson Avenue
Morrill, Nebraska 69358
Phone 247-3412
Hours of Operation Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. - 6:00 p.

Administration
Morrill Public Schools
Superintendent- Barry Schaeffer          247-3414
Early Childhood Principal- Sunny Edwards 247-3412
Early Childhood Building Coordinator-                      247-3412
Morrill Preschool Teacher- Sorcha Colerick    247-3412
Morrill Preschool Teacher- Sara Foster     247-3412
Morrill Preschool Teacher- Ashley Schlagel    247-3412
Morrill Preschool Special Education Teacher- Becky Wylie 247-3412
Birth-18 Month Teacher- Elisha Barron 247-3412
18-36 Month Teacher- Ashley Kessler 247-3412
Morrill Public Schools Nurse- Sierra Frickey  247-2176
Licensed Mental Health Practitioner- Kristen Skavdahl 247-3412
Educational Services Unit #13 (ESU #13) 
Head Start
Director-Krystie Hohnstein         635-3696
Assistant Director-Kerry Mehling  635-3696
Education Supervisor-April Halverson  635-3696
Family Advocate- Samantha Kerkes 635-0431 

Statement of Non-Discrimination
Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care does not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, gender, or handicap in admission or 
access to, or treatment, or employment of its programs or activities. Tri-
Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care complies with Section 504 of 
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act.  If you have questions or concerns about these acts, or feel 
that you or a child has been discriminated against, please contact an 
administrator listed above.
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Preschool Orientation & Screening

One of our first opportunities to meet Preschool parents is at the Preschool 
orientation and screening.  As a parent, you have valuable information to 
share with us about your child and your family so that we can better serve 
you.  Your center teacher or family advocate will visit with you about the 
scheduled date and the specific time for you to come.  This event will take 
place with other parents in your child’s classroom.  A substitute 
(grandparent, babysitter, other relative, etc.) will probably NOT be able to 
answer some of the questions.  You will be asked many questions including 
information about your child’s health history, things that your child likes to 
do, activities that you would like to volunteer for, and your child’s favorite 
foods.  You will also give information for emergency contacts for the center 
and develop a better understanding of the program and what you can 
expect from the program as well as how you can be involved as a parent.  
The time needed to complete the event is approximately 1½ hours.  If 
your child has a special need, health condition, or food allergy, please 
let your center teacher know immediately so that an individual health 
plan can be put into place for the safety of your child.  This must be 
completed and signed by your healthcare provider before the child 
can begin in the classroom.  We really appreciate your time and patience 
in helping us gather important and required information.  

Admissions Procedures and Requirements 

Preschool 

Any child that turns three years old on or before July 31 of the current 
school year is eligible for enrollment in the current school year. Any child 
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turning 5 on or before July 31 of the current school year is eligible for 
Kindergarten and not Preschool. 

For information regarding Early Kindergarten entry view school policy  
0503.01 Compulsory Attendance for further information. 

Parents complete the Enrollment and Health forms which must include the 
following:

Proof of immunizations

Birth Certificate

Permission Request forms for pictures, newspaper articles, etc

Children who are attending another preschool are in-eligible to attend the 
Morrill Tri-Community Preschool.

Pride Cub Care 

Parents complete the Enrollment and Health forms which must include the 
following:

Proof of immunizations

Birth Certificate

Permission Request forms for pictures, newspaper articles, etc

DHHS Licensing paperwork 

If your child turns three years old during the school year your child may 
transition from the Toddler room into the three year old Preschool 
classroom. Conversations about transitions will take place with your child’s 
classroom teacher. Your child’s developmental level and enrollment 
numbers in the center will be factored into the transitional discussion. 
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Application Acceptance Policy Preschool 

In-district children who will be 4 years old on or before July 31 of the 
upcoming school year

In-district 3 or 4 year old children on an IEP, or IFSP, or possible services 
required.  Any applications received after a classroom is at capacity will be 
placed on a waiting list and dated upon arrival. The applications will be re-
visited at a later time based on available openings.

Immunizations:  Every child is required to be up-to-date in his/her 
immunization series.  If your child is not up-to-date on immunizations, 
within 30 days of enrollment, he/she will not be able to attend the center 
unless the immunizations are in the process of being updated.  Morrill Tri-
Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care requires that a copy of the 
immunization record be submitted prior to enrollment in the program. 
If you need assistance in scheduling immunizations for your child please 
contact the teacher as soon as possible.  If your child does not receive 
immunizations for personal or religious practices please notify the teacher 
to complete all necessary paperwork.

Birth Certificate: Every child is required to have an official state birth 
certificate on file. This document must be issued by the state in which the 
child was born. If you need assistance in obtaining the birth certificate, 
contact the school as soon as possible. Morrill Tri-Community 
Preschool  and Pride Cub Care requires that a copy of the birth 
certificate be submitted prior to enrollment in the program.

Vision Screening Preschool Age:   Every child will complete a visual 
acuity screening within 45 days of the start of the program.  A nurse will be 
conducting this screening. Your child may be referred to a local eye doctor 
of your choice for follow-up treatment depending on the results of the 
completed screening.

Growth Assessments Preschool Age: Every child will complete a height 
and weight measurement within 45 days of the start of the program and 
periodically throughout his/her enrollment.  A nurse will be conducting this 
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screening.  This information will help us monitor your child's growth pattern 
throughout his/her participation in the program.

Lead Testing Preschool Age:  Any child can be poisoned by lead with 
no symptoms at all until the poisoning is severe.  Lead screening is 
typically completed in conjunction with your child’s well child exam at 12 
and 24 months of age.  A copy of those results needs to be included in 
your child’s file with the preschool.  You can obtain a copy from your 
doctor.  If the test has never been done, ask your doctor to do the test 
now.  Your child is required to be tested at least one time after 24 
months of age.

Re-Enrollment

All children will need a physical upon re-enrollment in the program. Parents 
will notify the school of their desire to re-enroll their child each spring by 
completing the appropriate form and returning it to the school. 

Pricing/Tuition
The fees/tuition to attend Tri-Community Preschool will be determined by 
a child’s acceptance into Head Start, DHHS Subsidy, and the free and 
reduced lunch program. There is a fee schedule attached along with a 
tuition payment contract that needs to be completed and returned before 
your child can attend school. If you need to start a tuition payment plan the 
District business office has the necessary paperwork. It is important that 
you stay current on your child’s tuition, or complete the necessary 
paperwork to ensure your account does not get sent to collections. 

In Kind: Preschool 
Every year Tri-Community Preschool receives grant money from the 
Federal Government. Twenty-five percent of what we receive must be 
matched with in-kind or donations from parents and other community 
people.  Some things that count toward in-kind are:

• Completing and submitting a Family Activity Calendar
• Volunteering in the center
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• Preparing classroom materials
• Working on community projects as a parent group
• Attending Policy Council meetings
• Donated items

Check with your teacher about other ways you can help with In-Kind.

NUTRITION

Our preschool and daycare programs receive federal cash assistance to 
serve healthy meals to your children.  Meals/snacks served must meet 
nutrition requirements established by the National School Lunch Program 
(NSLP) and The Child and Adult Food Program (CACFP). 

• Facilities utilizing these food programs:
*Care about good nutrition for children.
*Plan nutritious meals and snacks.
*Help children learn and feel positive 
about food and eating.

-A variety of food is served
-Food is not used as a punishment or reward
-Sufficient time is allowed to eat
-Children and staff eat family style and share the same menu.

• The children will receive nutritious meals and snacks.  The menus will 
follow the Dietary Guidelines for Americans and Head Start 
Performance Standards that say that the foods must be high in 
nutrients and low in fat, sugar and salt.  Menus at parent activities will 
follow the same guidelines.

• Foods served to the children must be commercially prepared or 
inspected.  The only foods which may be donated to the program are 
raw fruits and vegetables, and prepared foods.  This is to assure the 
health and safety of children and staff in the center.
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• Dietary restrictions for food allergies, milk intolerance or other special 
diets are required to be submitted before the child attends preschool 
or enters childcare.  In addition, when an enrolled child is placed on a 
diet in the middle of the school year, a written diet prescription signed 
by a physician is also required.  The dietary restriction should include 
the diagnosis and symptoms, along with suggested acceptable foods.  
The parents are encouraged to work closely with the staff to find 
acceptable substitutes for problem foods.  If a child is allergic to 
peanuts, he/she is required to have a doctor’s note and Epi-Pen prior 
to admission at the center.

• Food experiences are used throughout the year to introduce new foods 
to the children, along with familiar foods served in a different way.  
Through cooking, children learn many concepts, including science, 
math, language, social and motor skills.  Good nutrition is discussed 
using the “My Plate” food pyramid.

• Effective dental hygiene is practiced after meals/snacks at the 
preschool.

• Physical activity is encouraged each day.

• Parents will be provided through parent meetings, community 
meetings and newsletters various nutritional information for the family.  
Information may include nutrition and how it affects health, menu 
planning and preparation, wise use of your food budget, gardening and 
sanitation.

• A Registered Dietitian is available to the program for consultation.

Breast Milk Policy: Pride Cub Care

Breast Milk must be labeled with the child’s name and with both the 
Expression Date (E) and a Frozen Date (F).  Unfrozen (fresh) Milk can be 
in the center refrigerator for up to 48 hours, if the milk is unused it may be 
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given back to the family or discarded with family permission. Frozen milk 
can be in the freezer for up to 3 months. Thawed breast milk must be 
discarded, or given back to the family within 24 hours of thawing. Please 
see the attached information sheet in the back of the handbook regarding 
the Infant feeding plan and Breastfeeding questionnaire and our 
breastfeeding policy. 

Parent Engagement and Information

As a child's first and most important teacher, parents are a vital part to the 
success of Morrill Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care. Parents 
are encouraged to participate in their child’s care and education as fully as 
possible. Parents are always welcome to visit the school at any time. 
Parent-Teacher Conferences will be held twice a year to discuss each 
child’s progress and development. Parents may also request a meeting at 
any time to discuss their child’s progress. There will also be two home visits 
during the school year, where your child’s teacher will come to your home 
and interact with your family and create goals for your child that are teacher 
supported and family lead.  

During these visits we will discuss your child's development. Morrill Tri-
Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care uses the GOLD assessment 
tool for assessing each child’s growth. GOLD comprises 38 objectives with 
60+ data point collection opportunities under six categories. We collect 
data for Mathematics, Social-Emotional, Physical, Language, Cognitive and 
Literacy. This provides a comprehensive whole child approach to enhance 
your child’s development and education. 

You may set up additional conferences by communicating with your child's 
teacher or by calling the school at 247-3412. Frequent communication is 
best for your child's development. 

Parent/Teacher Collaborative

Morrill-Tri Community Preschool along with Pride Cub Care has organized 
a parent group with the help of Head Start. The parent group is run by 
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parents with the purpose of supporting the center and families that are 
enrolled in it. 
1) The Tri-Community Preschool  and Pride Cub Care will elect the 

following officers for their parent group:
a) Parent Group Chairperson
b) Parent Group Vice-Chairperson
c) Parent Group Secretary and Treasurer  (may be two different offices)
d) Policy Council Representative
*The responsibilities of each of the elected positions will be explained 
prior to elections.

Home Visits: Preschool

Home visits are a requirement of the Tri-Community Preschool.  Each 
family will receive a minimum of two visits from the teacher during the 
school year.  The visits will last approximately 30 minutes.

Please notify your teacher or family advocate of changes or cancellations 
of visits. Should you be unable to keep a scheduled visit due to an 
emergency, please contact the teacher or advocate to cancel the visit.  You 
may call the numbers listed on page one to leave a message. If you do not 
have a phone available, please leave a note on your door, with an 
alternative meeting time or way to contact you.

By working together we can make home visits a learning experience that is 
beneficial to your family and to staff.

Policy Council

Policy Council is a decision-making board that is similar to a school board. 
Members participate in budget planning, program planning, problem 
solving, and other functions described in the Performance Standards.  
Every Head Start program is required to have a Policy Council in place; a 
foundation of the program that supports parent engagement in the decision 
making process.
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1. Tri-Community Preschool will be represented on the Policy Council.
2. Our representative will attend monthly Policy Council meetings. If unable 

to attend a meeting, the representative may arrange for a proxy to attend 
in his or her place.

3. The Tri-Community representative will report back at monthly 
Parent/Teacher Collaboration meetings about the Policy Council.

EDUCATION

Tri-Community Preschool  and Pride Cub Care uses the Creative 
Curriculum.  We know that children learn best when they are actively 
engaged and involved in interaction with people and materials in their 
environment.

The objectives for children and/or parents in our program are:
• To develop a positive self-image.
• To introduce children to children their own age.
• To gradually expand from a family circle to a wider school circle.
• To have a wide range of experiences.
• To become a secure and independent person.
• To take responsibility for their own well-being
• To respect and care for our classroom
• To communicate his/her ideas to both adults and other children using 

words and expanded sentences
• To develop and coordinate large and small muscles.
• To apply knowledge or experiences to new situations
• To express themselves in a variety of creative areas including art, 

dramatic, music & literature.
• To develop visual perception and auditory discrimination. skills
• To enjoy and value reading
• To demonstrate knowledge of the alphabet
• To understand the purpose of writing
• To be excited about learning--TO HAVE FUN

Newsletters



14

A Preschool and Childcare newsletter will be sent home weekly. The 
newsletter will include activities and upcoming events, social emotional 
information, important dates, reminders and information on substitute 
teachers in the classroom.Please be sure to check your child’s 
backpack or bookbag nightly.

Child Find
Child Find is a state-wide effort to provide opportunities for children with 
disabilities.  Parents, educators and members of the medical community 
take part in the program to locate children who may have a disability.
Parents/Community members who contact Child Find may have concerns 
about the child’s development in the areas of:

• Hearing
• Vision
• Speech/language skills
• Motor skills
• Cognitive skills
• Emotional/social skills

Child Find provides developmental screenings and, when appropriate, a 
comprehensive, multi-disciplinary evaluation for children from birth to 
kindergarten. 

DISABILITIES

The Ages & Stages screening tool looks at the child’s development in the 
areas of communication, gross motor, fine motor, problem solving and 
personal social emotional skills will be conducted within 45 calendar days 
of enrollment.

Speech and hearing screenings will be done within 45 calendar days of 
enrollment.
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Parents will be notified of screening results.

If developmental concerns exist, staff from the Tri-Community Preschool or 
Pride Cub Care will contact the parents.  Parental permission must be given 
before a child is referred for further testing by the school district or 
Educational Service Unit.
After an evaluation, a meeting called the Multidisciplinary Team (MDT) 
meeting is held to go over the test results with the parents.

If the child is determined to need extra support, another meeting is held 
called the Individual Education Program (IEP), or IFSP (Individual Family 
Service Plan).  During this meeting, parents and developmental specialists 
work together to develop goals and an implementation plan to help the 
child.

A Disabilities Service Plan, which provides strategies for meeting the 
special needs of children with disabilities and their parents, is updated 
annually.

If you live within the Morrill School District and have, or know of a child 
who may have a disability, contact the Early Childhood Special Education 
Teacher at 247-3412.

Health
If Your Child is SICK…
If your child has any of the following symptoms please do not send 
him/her to center or socializations:

• Fever—100 degrees or greater.
o  Your child may return to the center if they are fever-free 
for a minimum 24 hours with NO medication, this 
includes Tylenol or any other fever reducing substance.

• Diarrhea—runny, watery stools
• Blood in stools
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• Vomiting—2 or more times in a 24-hour 
period

• Abdominal pain
• Body rash with fever or behavioral changes
• Sore throat with fever and swollen glands
• Mouth sores with drooling
• Pink or red conjunctiva with white or yellow 
drainage from eye

• Appears to be severely ill

If your child becomes ill during school time with any of the above 
symptoms, you will be contacted to take your child home.  If you cannot be 
reached, your emergency contact will be contacted to take your child home. 
Your child will need to be picked up from school within the 30 
minutes of contact being made.  Please respect the staff and other 
students in the building, and take your ill child home as soon as possible. 

In Case of an Emergency
In the event of an emergency, you will be contacted immediately.  Should 
your child require emergency medical assistance, that assistance will be 
provided to him/her.  The emergency care provided to your child will be 
based upon the Consent Form you have signed upon enrollment to the 
program.

Communicable Diseases
It is the intention of Tri-Community Preschool to prevent the spread of 
contagious diseases, especially those, which are spread by general contact 
with others.  Whenever a child has symptoms of a contagious or infectious 
disease the child will be temporarily excluded from the center until the child 
is no longer contagious.

Communicable Diseases include but are not 
limited to:
• Head Lice—will be notified about the head lice by staff.  You are 

encouraged to treat your child for head lice with an approved head lice 
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treatment.  Your child will be monitored following the infestation to assure 
that the head lice are no longer present.  If this should occur, we ask that 
you please protect your child and other children by complying with the 
head lice treatments until the lice are completely gone.

• Scabies or Mites—Your child will be temporarily excluded from the center 
until his/her treatment is completed.  A doctor’s note addressing the 
child’s condition will be required before the child can return to the center.

• Tuberculosis—Your child will be temporarily excluded from the center 
unless he/she has been medicated for at least 1 month prior to entry/re-
entry to the center.  A doctor’s note addressing the child’s condition will 
be required before the child can return to the center.

• Chickenpox—Your child will be temporarily excluded from the center until 
the blisters or sores have scabbed/crusted over.  A doctor’s note 
addressing the child’s condition will be required before the child can 
return to the center.

• Skin Rashes—Your child will be temporarily excluded from the center 
until the child’s condition has been identified and treatment has begun.  A 
doctor’s note addressing the child’s condition will be required before the 
child can return to the center.

Prescription and Over-The-Counter Medication

Prescription and Over-The-Counter medication will be given to your child 
by the staff while at the full-day center when absolutely necessary. We 
strongly encourage parents in the program to administer medications 
before or after school. Prescription and over-the-counter medication will be 
given ONLY when the following conditions are met:

✔ A Medication Administration Permission Form has been 
completed by the parent/guardian.

✔ The doctor’s instructions and signature are provided 
with the Medication Administration Permission Form
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✔ Medication must be brought to school by a parent.  We will 
not transport medications in a child’s backpack.

✔ All medications must be provided in the original, child-
resistant labeled container.

✔ All prescription medication must be labeled with the child’s 
first and last name. 

✔ All medications must be labeled with the name of the 
medication.

✔ All medications must be labeled with the route in which it is 
to be given.

✔ All prescription medications must have the date the 
prescription was filled.

✔ All medications must have an expiration date.
✔ All medications must be labeled with the dose to be given to 

the child.
✔ All medications must have instructions for administration (i.e., 

with food, after meals, etc.).
✔ All medications must have storage instructions.
✔ All prescription medications must be 

labeled with the prescribing doctor’s name.
✔ All medications must be labeled with 

possible side effects caused by the 
medication.

✔ All over-the-counter medications must have specific 
directions for administration.

✔ All over-the-counter medications must have minimum time 
between doses identified.

✔ All over-the-counter medications must have a specific 
time to be given identified on the paperwork.

✔ All over-the-counter medications must have specific signs 
and symptoms documented for administration.

✔ Emergency medications, such as an Epi-pen or inhaler, 
must have written instructions from the child’s health care 
provider directing staff on how and when to give the 
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medication.  A meeting with the parent or guardian, Health 
Manager and classroom staff will also be required.

Your child’s health is very important to us!  If you have any 
questions regarding medication administration please contact 
your school and the school nurse.

Behavioral Health
▪ Behavioral Health or social-emotional development refers to how children 

get along with others and how they learn to express their emotions in 
healthy ways.

▪ Tri-Community Preschool is implementing the Pyramid Framework for 
Positive Social Emotional support for our Early Learners.This framework 
is designed to build positive relationships, and explicitly teach 
developmentally appropriate social and emotional skills. 

▪ The district employees a Licensed Mental Health Practitioner, is available 
to work with your child at no cost to you. If you would like more 
information please reach out to Kristen SkavdahlLMHP @ 247-3412. 

▪ A behavioral health professional (Licensed Mental Health Practitioner) is 
contracted by ESU#13 Head Start Program and is available to provide 
direct and indirect services to families:

o Direct services are provided by observing children in classrooms, (at 
the request of the teacher or parent), consulting with parents, 
speaking to parent groups, and providing crisis intervention.

o Indirect services are provided by consulting with staff and then staff 
provides information to parents.

▪ The behavioral screening, or Social-Emotional Questionnaire, is 
completed within 45 days of the child’s enrollment.  Parents are asked to 
answer questions about their child’s behavior, or social-emotional 
development.

▪ When parents are concerned about their child’s behavior, contact the 
teacher, school licensed mental health practitioner, or family advocate.  
The staff will contact the Behavior Health Consultant  as needed, for 
consultation and/or to meet with parents and staff.

▪ A safe classroom is a must for learning to take place.  Therefore, if a 
child is hurting other children or staff, or threatens to hurt others, the 

mailto:kristen.skavdahl@mpslions.org
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parent/s will be asked to meet with the staff, school mental health 
practitioner, and the Behavior Health Consultant  and create a behavior 
plan. We use the Prevent  Teach Reinforce for Young Children (PTR-
YC) model to create behavioral plans. These plans are created with 
families and teachers as a team. 

▪ The school team, family advocates and the behavior health consultant 
will work with parents who request mental health services.

Attendance Policy
During childhood, children are learning a number of skills that will serve 
them for a lifetime.  By having your child in the center as consistently as 
possible you are teaching the value of learning, and are increasing the 
chance of your child’s success in school.  Please contact the center if your 
child is going to be absent.  Also, notify the teacher if the child is going to 
be absent for extenuating circumstances (like a death in the family).

Absences
As a federally funded program, we are required to track attendance, and 
therefore must have an attendance policy.  Attendance concerns will be 
addressed with the following steps:

1. Please call the school and inform us when students will be 
absent.

2. If we do not hear from parents, we will make phone calls to 
ensure student safety.

3. We will document and make a plan with families as 
appropriate.

If no contact is made by 9 a.m. parents will receive a call from the 
school about the absence. This is to ensure the safety/wellbeing of 
the child and family.
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Arrival and Departure
Please sign your child in on the Brightwheel App upon arrival and 
departure. It is important that you check your child in accurately, as this 
information is used to generate monthly billing statements.  It is the parents 
responsibility to notify the early childhood building if your child’s pick up 
plans, or bus riding plans change. If your child normally rides the bus, we 
will put them on the bus unless we hear from the parent about a change of 
plans. Students will not leave the building unless someone comes to pick 
them up. All parents will be required to complete an Emergency card for 
their child, this card will be kept on file at the center. Unfamiliar individuals 
that arrive to pick up a child will have their ID checked and a phone call will 
be made to the parent before the child is released for our care. Feel free to 
come into the classroom upon drop off and pick up. You are encouraged to 
join the class at any time.. 

Security Door
For your child’s safety, the  Early Childhood building has a security system 
on all external doors. When you are dropping off and picking up your child 
you will need to buzz the buzzer at the front door and someone will unlock 
the door for you. 

Label Possessions
Please write your child’s name on his/her possessions. It is also helpful to 
label your child’s clothing, as it can easily be misplaced between cubbies or 
while doing laundry. Morrill Tri-Community Preschool is not 
responsible for lost items. 

Photo Release
The photo release form enables the center to photograph and/or videotape 
individuals or groups of children. These photos are used for educational 
purposes and/or promotion of the center’s activities and program. Parents 
may revoke their permission at any time. 

Center Calendar/Center Closings
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Morrill Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care will follow the Morrill 
Public Schools for weather cancellations as well as late starts and early 
dismissals due to weather. The center is closed occasionally for staff 
development, and national holidays these days will be communicated to 
parents as quickly and effectively as possible. If extreme weather, or other 
circumstances, the news will be released via One Call, and on the Morrill 
Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care Facebook page. In the event 
of a tornado or natural disaster, children will be cared for at the center until 
they can be safely transported home. An automated call system will be 
used for any cancellations, please listen carefully to the prerecorded 
message. Please dress children appropriately for the weather. 

Clothing for School
It is important to dress your child appropriately for school and for existing 
weather conditions. The children will go outside EVERY DAY, so please 
dress them accordingly, providing gloves, hats, boots and coats when 
necessary. Remember that weather can change quickly. Extra socks and 
shoes are a good idea for wet and snowy weather. There is no such thing 
as bad weather, just bad clothing. Open toed shoes such as sandals and 
flip flops are dangerous on the playground and should not be worn to 
school. 

The children will engage in messy activities such as cooking, painting, 
playing in the sand and water, so it is important they are dressed in clothing 
which allows them to participate in these activities. Children will wear their 
paint shirts when participating in messy activities, but accidents do happen.

The extra set of clothing provided by each family will be used in the event 
of a blood, toilet, or other accident. Soiled clothes will be bagged and sent 
home. Please send a clean extra set of clothes as soon as possible if this 
happens. 

MORRILL DISTRICT SAFETY PROCEDURES
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Morrill Public Schools, including the Early Childhood Facility housing                 
Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care will be following SRP 
(Standard Response Protocol). 

During evacuations, students will be taken to another district building or the 
Methodist Church in Morrill.  Parents will be notified at the appropriate time 
in this situation.

Addressing Concerns

We try hard to meet the needs of each child and family.  We strive to work 
with parents to provide quality services to children and families.  If you have 
a concern with our program, we need to work out a satisfactory solution.  
We ask that parents solve problems with the program by using the 
following procedure.

1. Please contact the teacher and visit with her about your questions 
and concerns

2. If you need further assistance, please contact Sunny at 247-3412
3. Contacting the Superintendent, or Board of Education should only 

occur if you have followed the proper chain of command, and a 
satisfactory solution has not been met in an appropriate amount of 
time. 

REPORTING CHILD ABUSE/NEGLECT

The Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care procedure in reporting 
child abuse and neglect is based on the Nebraska Statute 28-711 
Reporting Law.  In the case of suspected child abuse or neglect staff 
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members are to follow the procedure by reporting to the Child Abuse 
Hotline (1-800-652-1999), or to the appropriate Law Enforcement agency.  
Our primary concern is the safety of children, and the well-being of their 
families.

Our policy is that staff will not discuss child abuse reports with parents.  If 
you have questions about child abuse reporting, you are welcome to speak 
to the teacher or other administrator. Tri-Community Preschool can make 
referrals to help families struggling with abuse/neglect issues and/or to 
provide support as the family works with other systems.

Applicable Nebraska Statutes regarding child abuse and neglect are as 
follows:
1. Any person who has reasonable cause to believe that a child is being 

subjected to conditions which would result in neglect or abuse is required 
by law (Nebraska Rev. Stat. 28-711, Reissue 1989) to report such an 
incident to the proper law enforcement agency, i.e. the police 
department, sheriff's office, or the Nebraska Department of Social 
Services.

2. Any person reporting a child who is being subjected to abuse or neglect 
is immune from any liability, civil or criminal, that might otherwise be 
incurred or imposed, except for maliciously false statements (Neb. Rev. 
Stat. 28-716, reissue 1989), and will also be immune from discharge, 
retaliation, or other disciplinary action solely on the basis of having made 
a child abuse report.

If you know of a child that is being harmed in any way, please 
remember that all Nebraska residents are to report suspected child 
abuse and neglect.  You can report suspected abuse/neglect to the 
Child Abuse Hotline (1-800-652-1999) or to the appropriate law 
enforcement agency.  Please remember that we are all responsible for 
the safety of our nation's children.
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CONFIDENTIALITY POLICY

Families have the right to protection of personal information. Tri-Community 
Preschool and Pride Cub Care operates under the following principles.

1. Parents should be the primary source of information about themselves, 
and information sought from them should be limited to that which is 
essential for services.

2. Parents and other volunteers are prohibited from reviewing records other 
than those of their own children

3. Health, education, and social service records for children/families are 
open only to staff and consultants on a "need to know" basis to the 
extent necessary to provide services, or assess the effectiveness of the 
services that are being offered.

4. Information is not to be released to anyone outside the program without 
written consent from the family.

5. Other agencies and individuals are to be consulted only with the family's 
consent and within the limits of that consent.

6. Information recorded and records maintained are to be limited to those 
essential for providing services.  Children’s files and other information 
will be stored in locked files to ensure confidentiality at each site.

* Exceptions to the above policy include child abuse/neglect reporting, and 
persons at risk of harming self or others.

Please note that confidentiality also applies to you.  While volunteering 
in the center, you may hear or see something regarding the child of 
another family.  If you have specific concerns, please address them 
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appropriately with staff.  Respect the rights of families served in our 
program and do not discuss information with others.

Volunteering

There are many opportunities for you to volunteer in the program, both in 
and out of the center, and during a variety of time frames.  Volunteering is a 
great way to support the Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care 
program, and enhance your own learning and skills.  Some ways parents 
can volunteer are to serve as an officer of the parent group, become a 
policy council representative, help in the classroom, assist with field trips or 
special events, prepare classroom materials, and help with center repairs 
or maintenance.  Visit with the teacher or other staff members if you have a 
special interest or would like to help.

Families are encouraged to volunteer at the preschool at least once a 
month. Although volunteering is not a requirement of your child's 
enrollment, it is very beneficial to your child and yourself. While in the 
center, a volunteer can participate in center activities, observe children's 
interactions with others or assist with other tasks as needed by center staff.

Volunteering for tasks outside of center time is just as important and counts 
in the same way as volunteering during center time.  If your schedule does 
not allow you to spend time at the center, please visit with the teacher for 
some ideas on ways to volunteer service during other time frames.

Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care will be working on 
community projects during the year.  If you enjoy leadership roles, please 
consider assisting with community projects.

All volunteers working with children at the preschool must complete a 
felony form.  In the interest of children’s safety, regular volunteers must 
also complete volunteer training with the teacher or family advocate, and 
sign a release form allowing us to check the Central Registry.
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Our program staff deeply appreciates the time and experience that you 
offer as a volunteer. We hope to see you often!

School Meal Policy for Volunteers

Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care welcomes volunteers, but 
must limit those adults eating with the children to a reasonable number.  
Our center can serve meals to an average of two volunteers per day.  By 
notifying the teacher and adding your name to the center calendar for 
lunch, you can assist staff members in planning.  Your center may wish to 
have a volunteer schedule in place for meals to keep from going over the 
daily average.  Please let a staff member know, as soon as possible, if you 
plan to stay for lunch, so appropriate accommodations can be made.

Attached Documents:
Pricing Sheet 
School Calendar & Parent Calendar
Preschool Payment Contract
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Morrill Public Schools
Sunny Edwards, Early Childhood Director

508 Jefferson Avenue Office (308) 247-3412
Morrill, NE 69358    Fax (308) 247-2196
www.mpslions.org                       sunny.edwards@mpslions.org

June 20, 2022

Dear Prospective Parents,

We are very excited that you are considering enrolling your child into Pride Cub Care or 
Morrill Tri-Community Preschool. We take great pride in our program and the exceptional 
staff working in our facility.

Rates are as follows: If paid before the 15th If paid after the 15th
4 year old Preschool Full day $310 per month $350
3 year old Preschool Full day $350 per month $390
4 year old Preschool Half day $190 per month $230
3 year old Preschool Half day $210 per month $250
Toddler day care- Full day $22 per day additional $40/month
Infant day care- Full day $23 per day additional $40/month

A full day rate for Preschool would be for the hours of 7:45 a.m. until 3:45 p.m., or from 
bus drop off until bus pick up. 
If a Preschooler arrives prior to 7:45 a.m., the child’s bill will reflect a charge for one half 
hour. If a Preschooler stays beyond 3:45 p.m., the child’s bil will reflect an hourly charge 
billed in half hour increments. 

Preschool hourly rates beyond the full or half day parameters or for drop-ins are billed as 
follows:
4 year old Preschool $2.00 per hour

mailto:sunny.edwards@mpslions.org
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3 year old Preschool $2.00 per hour
Drop-In Daycare rates:  Toddler/Infant $3.00 per hour

A full day rate is charged for 7 or more hours per day when a student is a regular 5 day per 
week student. In order to hold your child’s spot you will need to commit to paying for 
every day that we have day care (even if your child is sick). Drop in rate services are 
available when the program has available space. 

In the event that a parent repeatedly arrives to pick up their child(ren) after 6:00 p.m., an 
additional $1.00 per minute will be charged. Unusual, emergency situations may be 
excused, but regular late pickup will be charged. The Pride Cub Care accepts DHHS Subsidy 
for our qualifying families. We look forward to educating and caring for your little cubs 
when they join the PRIDE. 

Sincerely,

Sunny Edwards, Director   
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This contract is made between the parent(s)/guardians:

______________________________________________________________ name of parent(s)

____________________________________________________________address of parent(s)

and Morrill Tri Community Preschool and/or Pride Cub Care for the care of the following 
child(ren):

_____________________________________________________Child’s name and date of birth

_____________________________________________________Child’s name and date of birth

I have received a current rate sheet and by signing this form, I understand the amount I will be 
billed at the first of every month, and that my bill will begin to occur a late fee starting on the 
21st of every month. By signing, I am showing that I assume fiscal responsibility for my child’s 
care and/or education. 

Families using the state subsidy program are responsible for paying all amounts not covered by 
state subsidy. If I am un-enrolled of state subsidy for any reason, I am responsible for paying for 
my child’s care or education. By signing this form, I am agreeing that I understand and take 
responsibility for any charges that occur due lapse in subsidy. 

Termination Procedure:

This contract may be terminated by the parent(s)/guardian(s) or the provider. A written one-
week notice prior to the last date of care is required. 

The provider may immediately terminate this contract without any notice if payment is not 
made on time. 

Morrill Tri-Community Preschool and Pride Cub Care will create an individualized financial plan 
for your family if there is a need. The Early Childhood Principal and/or Building Coordinator can 
assist you in creating a personalized plan. If you do not pay your monthly bill you will be turned 
over to the collection agency the district works with, and your child will not be able to attend 
until the balance is paid. 

Morrill Public Schools

Child Care and

Preschool Contract



32

If your child(ren’s) attendance is not consistent your child will be unenrolled and the balance 
due will need to be paid in full before your child can receive care or return to school. 

Other: 

● If the provider chooses not to enforce any portion of the contract, it does not give up 
the provider’s right to enforce any other portion of the contract.

● The contract can be revised at any time by the provider if necessary. 

Signatures:

The signatures below indicate agreement with this contract and with the written policies of the 
provider (contained in the Rate Sheet document). The provider may change policies as needed 
with advanced written notice.

______________________________________________________________________________
Parent’s name                                                                Parent’s signature/date

______________________________________________________________________________
Parent’s name           Parent’s signature/date

______________________________________________________________________________
Provider’s name        Provider’s signature/date

If the parent or legal guardian is under the age of 18, a co-signer must sign this 
agreement, act as guarantor to the contract, and agree to be bound by all 
financial terms. 

Form created January 2022
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	Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Bill Watson called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.
	I.1. Pledge to the Flag
	I.2. Roll Call
	I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting
	I.4. Recognition of Recording

No recording of the meeting took place.

	II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA
	II.1. Approval of Agenda for June 20, 2022
	II.2. Approval of minutes of May 16, 2022
	II.3. Claims Payable
	CheckRegisterbyCheckingAccount

	II.4. Business Manager's and Financial Reports
	II.4.a. Working Monthly Budget
	WorkingMonthlyBudget

	II.4.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts
	RevenueSummaryReportNE

	II.4.c. Activity Accounts
	AccountInquiryDateRangeExcludeEncumbrances

	II.4.d. County Treasurer's Report
	ScottsBluffCounty_June2022
	SiouxCounty_June2022

	FinanceReport_June2022
	EFTPS_May2022
	NDR_May2022


	III. REPORTS
	III.1. Curriculum/Amer.Civics: Lisa Kaufman, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
	III.2. Facilities/Transportation: Art Steiner, Shaun Hess, Bill Watson
	III.3. Finance/Negotiations: Dave Sherrod, Shaun Hess, Art Frerichs
	III.4. Safety Committee: Art Frerichs, Art Steiner
	III.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Bill Watson, Lisa Kaufman, Art Frerichs
	III.6. Student Council Report
	III.7. Virtual CIO Report  (Next Report July 18, 2022)
	III.8. Early Childhood Director's Report
	June Early Childhood Board Report Revised

	III.9. Activity Director's Report
	AD June Board Report 2022

	III.10. Secondary Principal's Report
	June 2022 Board meeting report

	III.11. Elementary Principal's Report
	BOE MES Report 6 20 22

	III.12. Superintendent's Report
	Vacation Log


	IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS
	V. OLD BUSINESS
	V.1. Second and final review of policy sections 0900 Building & Sites
	V.2. Consider Interlocal Agreement for ESU 13 Panhandle New Beginnings Treatment Facility
	Panhandle Beginnings Inter-Local Agreement, Amended May 2022


	VI. NEW BUSINESS
	VI.1. First reading review of policy section 0300 Administration
	VI.2. Consider / possibly approve Audit Engagement letter from Rauner & Associates, P.C.
	Rauner-Assoc

	VI.3. Consider possible adoption of new Elementary English Language Arts Curriculum for 2022-2023

Adoption of ARC Core Small/Essential K-6 English Language Arts Curriculum in the amount of $134,375 to be paid with ESSER III funds as recommended by the Curriculum Committee passed unanimously.
	ELA_Curriculum
	ELA_Curriculum-PROPOSAL

	VI.4. Consider / possibly approve the 2022-2023 Early Childhood Parent Handbook
	_Parent Handbook Preschool-Combo 2022-2023

	VI.5. Consider Mobius bid for Ag Building Data Cabling, IP Phones, Security System and Cameras
	Mobius_DataCabling_Phones
	Mobius_Security-System
	Mobius_Cameras

	VI.6. Consider CDW-G Quote for Ag Building Switch, Access Points, hardware, support and subscription
	CDW-G

	VI.7. Review graduation requirements for Spanish and consider waiving due to lack of a teacher
	VI.8. Consider / possibly approve offering DL Spanish I through Hemingford and DL Spanish 2 through Kimball for the 2022-2023 school year
	VI.9. Consider / possibly approve transfer of $59,850 from the Special Building Fund back to the General Fund due to fund requirements
	VI.10. Consider increasing base pay of Bus Drivers
	VI.11. Consider stipend increase for Girls Basketball Coach with 10 years of coaching at Morrill

	VII. Next Regular Meeting Date - July 18, 2022
	VIII. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting was adjourned at 8:14 pm.

